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Once a week all summer long, a 
group of men with cancer meet in 
Lyngby to go kayaking. They have 
lunch together and share experi-

ences about living with cancer. The 
group is based around the Cancer 

Counselling Centre in Lyngby.
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Klaus Lund Jensen did not expect to give the fighter 
address at Relay for Life in Rønde this year. He never 
thought that with his cancer diagnosis, he could par-
ticipate for two years in a row. But he did, and after 
giving a speech on what it is like to live with cancer, he 
was the very first to walk the fighter round at the local 
Relay for Life. 

Like many other attendees, I listened to Klaus’ 
moving address and was reminded of the seriousness 
and importance of the cause we promote at the Danish 
Cancer Society. That we are part of a popular move-
ment of immense significance. That every day, we fight 
side by side with Danes for a life without cancer.

2018 was a year with many new developments. 
After many years of expert management by Leif 
Vestergaard Pedersen as managing director and Dorthe 
Crüger as chairwoman, the Danish Cancer Society got 
both a new chairwoman, Helen Bernt Andersen, and me 
as a new managing director in 2018. Both Helen and 
I thank you for the great, warm reception the Society 
has given us, and we are both honoured to be spear-
heading this important cause. 

I would like to thank the 47,000 volunteers at the 
Danish Cancer Society for your commitment and the 
enormous efforts you contribute every day. Without 
you, we would not be able to achieve the results that 
we do, and you also play a role when all of Denmark 
– municipalities, organisations, the business commu-
nity and the general public – so massively support a 
Smoke-free future for our children. This support is 
amazing and important when it comes to preventing 
children and young people from taking up smoking.

Of course, I would also like to thank all of our mem-
bers and the many companies and foundations that 
provide invaluable support to us.

We are there for all patients
In 2018, we evaluated – with satisfaction – the 2020 
goals that the Danish Cancer Society ambitiously 
launched five years ago. The 2020 goals spotlighted 
significant challenges within the cancer cause. We have 

We fight for a life 
without cancer

from a voluntary navigator who assists the patient 
during examinations and treatments at the hospital and 
meetings with the municipality. In 2018 alone, 150 
vulnerable cancer patients received support during their 
cancer trajectories. 

No one should have to deal with cancer alone, which 
is why the Danish Cancer Society has set up a team of 
ambassadors whose ethnicity is other than native Dan-
ish to spread information about cancer and the Society’s 
offerings to all non-ethnic Danes. 

We ensure action and coherence
As part of the 2020 goals, we have worked to translate 
knowledge of cancer prevention and treatment into no-
ticeable improvements for patients. This was the starting 
point when the Danish Cancer Society took the initiative 
to establish the Danish Comprehensive Cancer Center 
(DCCC) together with leading cancer researchers, univer-
sities and oncologists in Denmark and the Danish regions. 
DCCC will help disseminate new knowledge and new 
therapies faster and more systematically across Denmark 
to expedite the transition from research to treatment. 

The Danish Cancer Society has also followed through 
on its intentions and teamed up with the National Board 
of Health and the Medical Association for a joint infor-
mation campaign to restore parents’ confidence in the 
HPV vaccination. We succeeded in opening a dialogue 

focused our efforts on reducing the risk of contracting 
cancer and ensuring that all Danes benefit from the best 
therapeutic results. 

Our initiatives include developing a register-based 
index to monitor the development of social inequality 
in cancer. We have also introduced a navigator scheme 
where socially vulnerable cancer patients receive support 
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with sceptical parents and turned around developments 
so that the number of vaccinees is significantly increas-
ing once again.

Cancer patients must experience coherence and 
quality in their cancer trajectories. This is why we have 
helped ensure that patients get a care-managing doc-
tor. We are also involved in efforts to ensure a personal 
patient plan that will enable patients to digitally access 
an overview of their agreements with hospitals, general 
practitioners and the municipality.

World-class research
We set the goal in our 2020 strategy that at least 80% 
of research supported by the Danish Cancer Society 
must be published in the top 25% most acknowledged 
scientific journals in the world. I am proud to announce 
that we have achieved this goal. 

A global analysis of 3,800 research institutions 
shows that 94% of the scientific papers from Danish 
research supported by the Danish Cancer Society’s Sci-
entific Committee have been published in the top 25% 
of the best scientific journals in world. For the Society’s 
own Research Center, the figure is 97%.

We have worked hard to realise the 2020 goals, and 
in 2019 we will chart a new, ambitious course towards 
2025. I look forward to setting these efforts in motion.  

So for whom are we doing all this? Well, we do it for 
Klaus and all the rest of us who are affected by cancer, 
both as patients and relatives. Because we want to have a 
life without cancer, and we put action behind our words. 

Enjoy your reading!

Fighters at the Relay for Life 
events are former or current 
cancer patients. Relay for 
Life is raising funds for 
information, research and 
patient support.

Like many other attendees, I listened 
to Klaus’ moving address and was 
reminded of the seriousness and 
importance of the cause we promote 
at the Danish Cancer Society. That we 
are part of a popular movement of 
immense significance.

Jesper	Fisker,		
Managing	Director

PREFACE
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The Danish Cancer 
Society is a democratic, 

disease-combating 
association based on 

support, membership and 
volunteering. 
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Cancer in 
figures

  
One in three gets cancer

   
Two in three become relatives

          
Four in ten cancers are preventable

           
Six in ten survive cancer

Cancer occurs if the cells in your body start  
dividing relentlessly for no purpose

Almost 294,000 Danes  
live with a cancer diagnosis

Cancer is the most frequent cause of death in 
Denmark, but most survive, fortunately

294,000

CANCER IN FIGURES
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Entrusted funding

Important support from 
members, business community 
and foundations

2%  VAT  
compensation, etc.

3%  Public funding 

5%  Financial income

11%  Income from 
recycling, events and 
product sales

79%  Private funds raised

The funding comes from ...

Top income
1. Legacies and testamentary bequests 21%
2. Membership fees 17%
3. Beat Cancer 17%

The Danish Cancer Society is independent of political and financial interests. Only a 
tiny percentage of its revenue is public funding. The rest comes from memberships, 
fundraising drives, gifts, legacies and other forms of support from Danes.

Members
The Danish Cancer Society is a member-driven association. More 
than 400,000 members support the Society with crucial funding. 
Their support is essential for the Society’s work and contributes 
to research, patient support and cancer prevention. 

Businesses
In 2018, the massive support from companies continued, raising 
funds for the Beat Cancer campaign, Support for the Breasts and 
a vast array of other activities. More than 13,000 companies 
supported the Society with funding and attention during the 
year. Our business supporters include companies big and small, all 
of whom are important partners. 
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62%  Research 18%  Information

17%  Patient support

3%  Administration

The money goes to ...

Foundations
A great number of foundations helped advance the efforts against 
cancer by leaps and bounds in 2018. Their funding helped facilitate 
initiatives such as the acquisition of new equipment for researchers, 
setting up grief therapy groups in several new municipalities and 
offering socially vulnerable patients a helping navigator in our Nav-
igator scheme with volunteers helping special need patients during 
their cancer trajectories.

CANCER IN FIGURES
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Viby Gymnasium has 
introduced smoke-free 

schooling. As one alternative 
to smoking, students can 

engage in sports activities 
during breaks.
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Major results 
over the year
2018 was a ground-breaking year with 
many new activities and initiatives. Smoke-
free future enjoyed massive backing and 
the Solidarity app (‘Sammenholdet’) was 
launched for cancer patients and their 
relatives. The government decided to offer 
free HPV vaccination to boys, and two new 
national research centers were created with 
Beat Cancer funds.

A great number of organisations, 
municipalities, study programmes and 
companies work with the Danish Cancer 
Society and TrygFonden to achieve the first 
smoke-free generations. The number of 
partners in Smoke-free future increased 
from 50 to 120 in 2018.

120 partners

MAJOR RESULTS IN THE YEAR
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2018
3 1  J A N U A RY

The new year is 
off to a good start 
with the news that 
Denmark is among 
the countries in the 
world that have in-
creased	the	cancer	
survival	rate	the	
most in the past 15 
years. Denmark is 
now almost aligned 
with the other Nor-
dic countries, which 
we have otherwise 
lagged behind in the 
past. 

3  M A R C H

International re-
searchers establish 
beyond a doubt that 
whole	grain	prevents	
intestinal	cancer. 
This is based on re-
search from the Dan-
ish Cancer Society, 
among other sources. 
The result will influ-
ence diet recommen-
dations throughout 
the Western hemi-
sphere.

8  A P R I L

More than 30,000 
volunteers partic-
ipate in the Danish 
Cancer Society’s 
national fundraising 
drive, raising	more	
than	DKK	33.5m. 
You can follow the 
fundraising drive all 
day on a live stream 
on the Danish 
Cancer Society’s 
Facebook page.

3 1  M AY

The partnership 
Smoke-free future 
celebrates its first 
anniversary and 
launches Smoke-free 
future’s new campaign 
Time	Flies (‘Tiden 
Flyver’). The number 
of partners grows 
from 50 to 120 in 
2018. More than half 
of Denmark’s mu-
nicipalities have now 
joined the partnership 
and more chains in 
the retail industry are 
coming along.

2 7  A U G U S T

The Danish Cancer 
Society launches a 
new	app,	Solidar-
ity, (‘Sammenhol-
det’) that cancer 
patients and their 
relatives can down-
load for free. The 
app aims to facili-
tate the coordina-
tion of assistance 
with daily activities 
from family, friends 
and acquaintances. 

4  F E B R U A RY

On World Cancer Day, 
HRH Crown Princess 
Mary presents the 
Danish	Cancer	Soci-
ety’s	award	of	hon-
our to Prime Minister 
Lars Løkke Rasmussen 
(the Liberal Party of 
Denmark) and the 
then chairman of 
Danish Regions, Bent 
Hansen (The Social 
Democratic Party). 
They receive the 
award for labelling 
cancer as an acute 
illness and introducing 
cancer packages back 
in 2007.

4  M A R C H

More than 70,000 
Danes sign up for De-
cathlon (‘10-kampen’) 
which is the Danish 
Cancer Society’s new 
campaign for a health-
ier lifestyle and thus a 
reduced risk of cancer 
– and for informing 
about ways to support 
prevention activities. 
The campaign is spear-
headed by TV hostess 
Lene Beier who joins 
the participants in re-
ceiving a new challenge 
every Monday morning 
for ten weeks that will 
inspire them to live a 
healthier life. 

1 9  M AY

The year’s first Relay 
for Life gets off to 
a running start at 
Dyrskuepladsen 
in Odense with a 
ceremony of lights, 
music and kids’ en-
tertainment. Relay	
for	Life	sets	a	new	
record	once	again 
with relay events in 
74 towns involving 
a total of 75,000 
people.

2 7  J U N E

Supermarket chains 
Føtex, Bilka, Net-
to, Salling and 
REMA1000 decide to	
stop	displaying	cig-
arette	packs so that 
they are no longer 
visible in the shops. 
  “This is a giant 
step in the right di-
rection,” says Jesper 
Fisker, Managing 
Director of the Danish 
Cancer Society.
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3 0  A U G U S T

The Danish Cancer 
Society opens its 
fourteenth	thrift	
shop in Birkerød. 
From the outset, 
the IGEN shop 
can boast of high 
earnings and, as 
a new feature, it 
also doubles as the 
venue for the local 
unit in Rudersdal 
municipality.

1  O C T O B E R

This year’s Nobel	
prize in medicine goes 
to two of the pioneers 
in immune	therapy, 
James P. Allison and 
Tasuko Honjo. In the 
following days, the 
pages on immune 
therapy at the Soci-
ety’s website www.
cancer.dk receive 60% 
more visits than in the 
period leading up to 
the announcement of 
the prize.  

1 3  O C T O B E R

500 Danes of 
Pakistani origins 
get together for a 
large-scale infor-
mation	event in 
Taastrup organ-
ised by the Danish 
Cancer Society. 
The event aims 
to ensure that all 
Danes, regardless 
of language, cul-
ture and religion, 
are aware of the 
free information, 
counselling and 
support offered 
by the Danish 
Cancer Society.  

3 0  O C T O B E R

DKK 40m from Beat 
Cancer are spent 
towards establishing 
two	new	national	
research	centers, 
i.e. the Danish 
Research Center for 
Equality in Cancer 
Treatment and the 
Danish Research 
Center for Precision 
Medicine of Blood 
Cancer. This brings 
the total number of 
national research 
centers established 
with funding from 
Beat Cancer to 
seven. 

1 2  N O V E M B E R

The Danish Cancer 
Society publishes a	
study	of	four	Danish	
hospitals’	treatment	
of	pancreatic	cancer	
patients. The study 
shows that hospitals 
which frequently op-
erate on patients with 
this cancer get better 
results than hospitals 
that only do surgery 
infrequently. 

3  S E P T E M B E R

The	Support	for	the	
Breasts campaign 
kicks off with the 
message "Support 
the breasts because 
no breasts should 
get cancer." Our 
three ambassadors 
Ellen Hillingsø, Stine 
Jørgensen and Simone 
Tajmer contributed 
massively in the sales 
of support bracelets. 

6  O C T O B E R

Pink	Saturday is cel-
ebrated for the 11th 
consecutive year with 
absolutely outstand-
ing commitment from 
volunteers and small 
businesses taking part 
in the many activities 
throughout Denmark 
for the benefit of 
breast cancer patients 
and their relatives. 

3 0  N O V E M B E R

The 2019 Finance 
and Appropriations 
Act is passed and now 
also entitles boys	
aged	12	to	free	HPV	
vaccination. The 
Danish Cancer Society 
applauds the meas-
ure, as the vaccine 
not only immunis-
es against cervical 
cancer but also anal 
cancer. A study shows 
that almost 80% of 
parents of girls aged 
10-14 have regained 
trust in the effec-
tiveness of the HPV 
vaccination. 

2 2  O C T O B E R

The Danish Cancer 
Society raises money 
all week long for Beat	
Cancer together with 
TV 2. Committed 
local communities and 
volunteers from all 
over Denmark organ-
ise bingo nights and 
public dances, bake 
cakes, collect bottles 
and other good deeds 
to raise money. There 
are gala dinners, light 
ceremonies and a 
grand fundraiser show 
on Saturday night. 
A total of DKK	144	
million are collected 
for the cancer cause.  

MAJOR RESULTS IN THE YEAR
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On the way to a 
Smoke-free future
The Danish Cancer Society and TrygFonden established the 
Smoke-free future partnership in 2017 which is working to 
create the first smoke-free generations. It is widely supported, 
and the number of partners increased from 50 to 120 in 
2018. More than half of Denmark’s municipalities have now 
joined the partnership together with several retail chains, and 
the world of sports was represented by national associations 
DGI, DIF and several local clubs. The most visible result was 
that a number of supermarket chains have decided to remove 
tobacco displays, and thus the advertising effect. 

Sources: National Health Profile 2017, 
National Board of Health 2018;  

Youth Profile, SIF 2014

Every day, 
40 children and 
young people 
under the age 
of 18 take up 

smoking

8 in 10 learn to 
smoke before 
they turn 18

24% of young 
people aged 

16-19 smoke 
every day or 
occasionally

Causes of cancer 
Tobacco is the risk factor that causes most cancers and deaths. 

 19.4% Tobacco 

 9.4% Diet 

 5.5% Obesity 

 4.0% Alcohol 

 3.7% Occupational factors 

 3.5% UV radiation 

 3.1% Infections 

 1.8% Radioactive radiation 

 1.0% Physical inactivity 

 0.9% Lack of breastfeeding 

 0.5% Hormonal therapy 

In 2013, the figure 
was 22%. This 

means that more 
young people are 

taking up smoking.
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During the year, Smoke-
free future was represent-
ed at the People’s Meeting 
on Bornholm, the Youth 
People’s Meeting, Relay 
for Life and local events 
such as cattle shows and 
health days. Smoke-free 
future has also organised 
workshops for students at 
various upper secondary 
schools in Denmark.

The school bell is ringing 
for smoke-free schooling 
throughout Denmark
Every day, 40 children and young 
people take up smoking. The law 
prohibits children at Denmark’s pri-
mary and lower secondary schools 
from smoking on school grounds, 
but the oldest students are often 
allowed to leave the school area 
and smoke outside school grounds. 
More and more schools introduce 
smoke-free school time, meaning 
that the pupils are not allowed 

to smoke during school hours – 
including off school grounds. With 
the support from the National 
Board of Health’s activity pool, the 
Danish Cancer Society charted the 
situation in the autumn of 2018. It 
showed that 300 primary schools 
had smoke-free schooling for both 
pupils and teachers, corresponding 
to one in four of Denmark’s primary 
schools.

The Smoke-free future part-
nership celebrated its red-letter 
day on Thursday 31 May – the 
WHO’s World No Tobacco Day. 
That day, Crown Princess Mary 
marked the start of the new 
campaign Time Flies (‘Tiden 
Flyver’) with children from the 
Junior Choir at Frihavn Church.

Get a full overview of smoke-free 
school time zones in Denmark: 
cancer.dk/grundskoler

MAJOR RESULTS IN THE YEAR
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2017

12%

2018

55%

The share of girls born in 
2004 who are vaccinated 
against HPV has risen signifi-
cantly since the introduction 
of the information initiative 
‘Stop HPV – stop cervical 
cancer’.  At the launch of the 
initiative in May 2017, 12% 
of the girls born in 2004 had 
received HPV vaccinations. 
The figure was 55% at the 
end of 2018.

Significant increase in  
HPV-vaccinated girls
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Restoration of 
trust in HPV 
vaccinations
During the year, the efforts of the Danish Cancer Society, the 
Medical Association and the National Board of Health bore fruit: 
support for the HPV vaccination returned after the vaccine had 
undergone a media frenzy followed by a crisis of trust whereby 
parents refused to let their children be vaccinated. But in 2018, a 
study showed that almost 80% of parents of girls aged 10-14 have 
restored their trust in the effectiveness of the HPV vaccination.

Free HPV vaccination for boys
The information initiative ‘Stop HPV – stop cervical cancer’ was a contributory fac-
tor in increasing the HPV vaccination coverage among girls, with 70% of 13-year-
old girls now having received the first shot. In May 2018, the Danish Cancer Society 
announced that all boys should be offered free HPV vaccinations to protect the boys 
from anal cancer, penis cancer and oropharyngeal cancer. With the adoption of the 
2019 Finance and Appropriation Act, boys turning 12 after 1 July 2019 will also be 
offered the HPV vaccination free of charge.

Good discussions with  
parents on Facebook
In 2018, the Facebook page ‘Stop HPV – stop cervical cancer’ featured many posi-
tive interactions with parents who were sceptical of HPV vaccinations. For instance, 
several stories from women with cervical cancer were shared as were facts about 
the efficacy and safety of the HPV vaccine. The important efforts of engaging par-
ents to discuss HPV vaccination on Facebook will continue in 2019.

Local information meetings and 
races for HPV vaccination  
In 2018, volunteers in the Danish Cancer Society have helped spread the word about 
HPV vaccinations through activities and information meetings in every corner of 
Denmark. For the first time, the efforts also involved collaboration between local units 
and pharmacies across Denmark. May and June saw well-executed dialogue meetings 
about HPV vaccination, with mothers in particular, in nine cities in connection with 
Femina Women's Races. The important work on local embedment of HPV efforts will 
continue in 2019.

The new figures 
instil hope that with 
a combination of 
HPV vaccination and 
screening, we will be 
able to stop cervical 
cancer – a serious 
cancer that often 
strikes women when 
they are much too 
young.

Janne	Villemoes	Bigaard,	con-
sultant	physician	at	the	Danish	
Cancer	Society.

MAJOR RESULTS IN THE YEAR
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Niels Them

Project manager for tobacco prevention

Every year, thousands 
of Danes die from can-
cer because they have 
been smoking.
It makes sense for me 
to go to work every 
day because if we can 
prevent people from 
smoking, it will re-
duce the cancer rate 
drastically as well as 
the number of cancer 
deaths.

Helle Marx Lauridsen

Board member of the Danish Cancer 
Society in Odder and coordinator for a 
network of women with cancer.

When you get cancer, 
thoughts are racing 
through your mind. 
Thoughts about life, 
your disease, family, 
work and many other 
things. Many have a 
deep desire to share 
such thoughts with 
others with personal 
experience of being 
diagnosed with cancer. 
This is why we set up 
the network.

Dorthe Helena Payne-Larsen

PhD and team leader. She was awarded 
the 2018 Sapere Aude research man-
ager grant from Independent Research 
Fund Denmark, which is granted to 
young talented researchers.

One in three Danes 
are afflicted by cancer, 
and even more will get 
cancer in the future. 
We therefore hope that 
the insight generated 
by our research will 
over time help improve 
cancer treatment 
and facilitate the 
development of new 
therapies.

Many have made a difference for 
the cancer cause during 2018 
Meet six of them here
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Per Bøge

Head of Children and Young Adults at 
the Danish Cancer Society. His work has 
included disseminating grief action plans 
and grief therapy groups to schools in 
Denmark. 

A beautiful aspect 
of the grief therapy 
groups is that the chil-
dren can hear stories 
from others and then 
look inward and say: 
‘This is exactly how I 
feel. I’m not the only 
one who feels like this.’ 
And then there are 
children who say: ‘Can 
you believe it? My story 
also helps other chil-
dren.’ It’s so beautiful.

Sri Sai Das

Chairman of the Rudersdal local unit 
at the Danish Cancer Society. He has 
worked actively to forge partnerships 
which oblige local politicians, schools 
and businesses in Rudersdal to promote 
a smoke-free future.

This is something 
I’m passionate about 
– plain and simple. 
Children should not 
take up smoking, 
and young people 
should embrace a 
smoke-free future. 
Future generations 
will hopefully feel that 
things have changed. I 
will stick to it and make 
things happen.

Nanna Cornelius

Project manager for alternative therapies 
at the Danish Cancer Society. She has 
travelled all over Denmark to give more 
than 80 lectures on cannabis and alter-
native therapies. 

At the moment, patients 
can google their way to 
a mixed bag of personal 
experiences and undoc-
umented knowledge of 
cannabis and alterna-
tive therapies. This can 
easily lead to confusion 
and uncertainty among 
patients, which is why 
the Danish Cancer 
Society’s role is to offer 
research-based knowl-
edge to make them feel 
safer and more confi-
dent about their choic-
es. The positive recep-
tion I have had on my 
tours around the coun-
try has been incredibly 
rewarding, even if we 
lack a lot of research 
knowledge and cannot 
answer all questions.

MAJOR RESULTS IN THE YEAR
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The laboratory is only one of 
the tools available to the 270 

researchers at the Danish 
Cancer Society Research 

Center. Others work on com-
puter modelling or analyse 
register data, for instance.
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World-class 
research
Research at the Danish Cancer Society 
helps set the national and international 
research agendas. With 270 researchers 
from 24 different countries, distributed 
among 25 research groups, the Danish 
Cancer Society Research Center (DCRC) 
contributes essential knowledge and results 
for the benefit of cancer patients. 

Researchers at the DCRC 
publish around 300 
scientific papers each year.  

RESEARCH
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Researchers develop new immune  
therapy method
A team of researchers from the 
Danish Cancer Society and other 
organisations have developed 
a new method that may be the 
first step towards a novel immune 
therapy. The new method is called 
ALECSAT, and researchers hope 
that one day it will become a new 
cancer therapy. Like other forms of 
immune therapy, it uses the body’s 
own defence against the cancer – 

but with a number of alterations 
and benefits. Most importantly, the 
immune cells are activated to spe-
cifically find and target cancer cells, 
which enhances the efficacy of the 
therapy while reducing the risk of 
side effects. The method has been 
tested in patients with glioblasto-
ma brain cancer in what is known 
as a phase 1 trial. The tumour was 
completely eradicated in some 

patients, despite the very advanced 
stage of disease that characterised 
the patients. At the same time, the 
patients did not experience any 
serious side effects of the actual 
treatment.

The results of the trial give re-
searchers reason to hope that they 
are on the right track, and more 
clinical trials are contemplated. 
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New knowledge  
of why cells age
As we get older, our bodies become 
weaker and the risk of cancer and 
multiple other diseases increas-
es. Scientists have now moved a 
step closer to explaining why our 
cells age by studying the enzyme 
GSNOR. Research has shown that 
the amount of GSNOR declines as 
the cells age. Conversely, modifying 
the cells’ genes towards higher vol-
umes of GSNOR would slow down 
the ageing process. In young mice 
lacking GSNOR, the scientists found 
a number of physical disabilities 

and defects otherwise associated 
with older mice: They had reduced 
muscle strength, special chemical 
changes in their brains related to 
dementia, neural disorders typical 
of older animals, deteriorated im-
mune responses and a higher risk of 
developing cancer. While the results 
are interesting in an initial research 
context, the scientists hope that it 
will eventually lead to new meth-
ods of preventing diseases such as 
cancer. 

Researchers Alexei Kirkin and Karine 
Dzhandzhugazyan invested ten years of 
laboratory work in developing the ALECSAT 
method and documenting, together with 
team leader Per Guldberg, that it can kill 
cancer cells. 
Not until then was it tested in a trial led 
by neurosurgeon Walter Fischer, involving 
25 glioblastoma brain cancer patients for 
whom the doctors had run out of treatment 
options. 
Left to right: Alexei Kirkin, Per Guldberg, 
Karine Dzhandzhugazyan and Walter Fischer

Team leader Giuseppe 
Filomeni (left) and postdoc 
Salvatore Rizza (right) have 
conducted research into the 
GSNOR enzyme for years. 
They have demonstrated its 
role in the ageing of our cells.

RESEARCH
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Thousands of Danes 
contribute to research
This year, Diet, Cancer and Health 
completed its collection of data 
for the project Diet, Cancer and 
Health – next generations. The 
project enables researchers to 
gather knowledge and biological 
samples from new generations of 
spouses, children and grandchildren 
of the original project participants. 
The purpose is to map the correla-
tion between lifestyle factors and 
cancer risk The study has enrolled 
almost 42,000 participants and 
constitutes a valuable resource for 
future cancer research. The study 

also attracts major international 
interest and helps strengthen inter-
national research collaboration.  

Modified recommendations 
for the use of a medicine
Researchers from the Danish Cancer 
Society and the University of South-
ern Denmark have demonstrated in 
a series of studies that hydrochloro-
thiazide, a frequently used antihy-
pertensive agent, increases the risk 
of a number of cancers. The drug 
increases the skin’s sensitivity to the 
sun’s UV radiation, thus increasing 
the risk of skin cancer, lip cancer and 
certain melanoma sub-types.  The 

results have prompted Danish and 
European authorities to change the 
recommendations for the use of the 
drug. In future, therefore, physicians 
should consider prescribing another 
drug to patients with a history of 
skin cell changes. Other patients 
should be made aware that they 
must watch out for skin changes and 
immediately seek medical advice if 
this happens.

Research from studies such as 
Cancer, Diet and Health shows 
that whole grain both prevents 
intestinal cancer and type 2 di-
abetes. That is a good argument 
for eating the recommended 
75 grams of whole grain every 
day, as research manager Anne 
Tjønneland (left) and senior 
researcher and team leader Anja 
Olsen (right) point out.
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Research produces new knowledge of 
possible causes of childhood leukaemia
Leukaemia is the most frequent 
cancer in children, though it remains 
rare, fortunately. However, we 
currently know little about the 
causes. Research is now indicating 
a correlation between the mother’s 
use of hormones leading up to or 

during pregnancy and the incidence 
of the disease. The results showed 
that in approximately 50,000 
children born to mothers who had 
used hormonal contraceptives close 
to or during pregnancy, one more 
child with leukaemia was born than 

in the group of women who had 
not used hormonal contraceptives. 
We currently know of almost no 
risk factors in the environment in 
relation to childhood leukaemia 
– the only certain demonstrated 
correlation is radiation during preg-
nancy. For this reason, researchers 
are hoping that the new results can 
help approximate an explanation as 
to why certain types of paediatric 
cancer occur and thus eventually 
get closer to potential prevention 
methods.

Behind the research
The researchers have examined 
contraceptives that contain either 
oestrogen and progesterone 
together or contraceptives with 
progesterone only, and they have 
taken into account some of the 
other factors that could conceivably 
influence the results. Overall, an 
increased incidence of leukaemia 
was observed in the group using 
hormonal contraception right up to 
or during pregnancy. The elevated 
incidence was seen for the most 
frequently used forms of hormonal 
contraception which are those that 
contain oestrogen (oral contracep-
tives). 

Postdoc Marie Hargreave 
spearheaded the research 
which is based on register 
data for all children born 
in Denmark in the period 
1996-2014.

RESEARCH
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External  
research

Patients benefit from 
collaboration between 
professionals

Each year, the Danish Cancer Society supports 
Danish cancer research with millions of Danish 
kroner. The Society distributes research grants 
in open competition through the Danish Cancer 
Society’s Scientific Committee (KBVU) and the 
Danish Cancer Society’s Psychosocial Research 
Committee (KBPF). One example of funding of 
external research is the national research centers.

The national collaboration is at the fore in the seven national 
research centers established by the Danish Cancer Society 
with money from the Beat Cancer fundraisers. The research 
centers serve as drivers of cancer research and treatment for 
the benefit of cancer patients.

One of the seven centers is the Danish Cancer Society’s 
National Research Center for Radiation Therapy.

It will bring together all the professionals working with 
radiation therapy, including the seven hospitals in Denmark 
that offer radiation treatment to cancer patients.

Immunotherapy is one of the most promising trends in cancer 
treatment. The National Center for Cancer Immune Therapy 
(CCIT) collects and communicates experiences from the trials 
and treatments taking place at oncology wards across Denmark.

No less than three national research centers focus on 
sequelae and late effects of cancer, which is a large and 
growing problem. Concurrently with increasing cancer survival 
rates, more people also live with sequelae and side effects 
after their cancer and the treatment.

These late effects can be multiple and diverse, which is 
reflected in the three new late effects centers that focus on 
sequelae of breast cancer, sequelae of cancer in the pelvic organs 
and sequelae in cancer patients, respectively. The three centers 
are located at Aarhus University Hospital and Rigshospitalet.

The two most recent national research centers were 
established this year. One is the Danish Research Center 
for Equality in Cancer Treatment which aims to ensure that 
socially vulnerable cancer patients also benefit from cancer-
treatment breakthroughs. The other is the Danish Research 
Center for Precision Medicine of Blood Cancer which will work 
on improving the treatment of patients with haematological 
cancers.

The Danish 
Cancer 
Society 
National 
Center for 
Breast Cancer 
Survivorship
• Women who have 
had breast cancer risk 
suffering from long-term 
effects such as reduced 
mobility of shoulders and 
arms as well as lymphoe-
dema (chronic swelling). 
But the sequelae can 
also be fatigue, pain and 
depression. We will work 
towards faster identifica-
tion of patients who are 
at risk in order to offer 
them relevant prevention 
and treatment.

• We will undertake 
ongoing collection of 
knowledge and registra-
tion of the scope of late 
effects and the impact of 
the measures we launch 
to prevent and treat se-
quelae of breast cancer.

What are they examining 
at the national cancer 
research centers?
Here are few examples:

The Danish 
Cancer 
Society 
Center for 
Research on 
Survivorship 
and Late 
Adverse 
Effects after 
Cancer in the 
Pelvic Organs
• We collate experiences 
of late effects from pa-
tients treated for cancer 
in the pelvic organs. This 
will enable us to develop 
and offer treatment 
against intestinal, urinary 
and sexual problems as 
well as chronic pain.

• We will apply advanced 
methods to further 
identify the physiological 
changes associated with 
intestinal problems after 
cancer. A number of 
clinical trials will provide 
answers as to how to 
best treat these intestinal 
issues.
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Danish 
Research 
Center for 
Precision 
Medicine of 
Blood Cancer
• More than 400 existing 
medicinal products will be 
examined for their effect 
on cancer stem cells from 
MSD and AML patients. 
The goal is to identify the 
most efficient therapy for 
these patients.

• We perform a thorough 
molecular characterisa-
tion of cancer stem cells. 
This can tell us which 
genes are necessary for 
cancer stem cell growth 
and may therefore be 
targeted in novel ther-
apies.

National 
Research 
Center for 
Immune 
Therapy
• We develop a database 
containing knowledge 
of the side effects from 
treating melanomas with 
immunotherapy. This will 
generate more knowl-
edge about issues such 
as the long-term side 
effects of the treat-
ment and their impact 
on quality of life and the 
economy.

• We have a unique 
biobank with immune 
cells and cancer cells 
from cancer patients. It 
contains knowledge that 
can inform researchers of 
the mechanisms involved 
in the interplay between 
cancer cells and the 
immune response – an 
interplay that is decisive 
for the efficacy of immu-
notherapy. 

Danish 
Research 
Center for 
Equality 
in Cancer 
Treatment
• We will examine wheth-
er we can reduce social 
inequality in cancer. We 
will apply both qualitative 
and experimental research 
to develop and test 
initiatives in relation to 
adjusting work routines at 
hospitals to accommodate 
patients who otherwise 
find it difficult to fit in and 
in relation to how patients 
navigate complex treat-
ment trajectories. 

• The trials will cover the 
entire cancer trajectory 
from diagnosis, through 
primary cancer treatment 
and on to the municipal 
health care with rehabil-
itation and palliation. A 
shared focus for the trials 
will be putting the patient 
and relatives first and 
ensuring that all initiatives 
must be developed to give 
all patients – regardless 
of social conditions and 
resources – access to 
the best possible cancer 
treatment. 

The Danish 
Cancer 
Society’s 
National 
Center for 
Cancer 
Survivorship 
and General 
Late Effects – 
CASTLE
• We will examine 
whether we can become 
better at identifying 
whether a person is at 
a particularly high risk 
of developing specific 
long-term effects already 
at the time of being di-
agnosed with cancer. Our 
methods include looking 
into blood samples taken 
before the cancer diag-
nosis to see if they reveal 
a potential risk of diabe-
tes, depression or sleep 
disorders, for instance. 

• We also examine how 
to prevent sequelae. 
For instance, we know 
that women with breast 
cancer have a higher risk 
of suffering from depres-
sion after their cancer 
diagnosis, which we aim 
to prevent. 

The Danish 
Cancer 
Society's 
National 
Research 
Center for 
Radiation 
Therapy
• We collect and analyse 
the effect of novel forms 
of radiation treatment. 
One of the goals is to 
compare particle therapy 
with ordinary radiation 
therapy so that we can 
learn more about which 
patients benefit from the 
new therapy.

• Research into the latest 
imaging-based biomark-
ers. Studies have been 
initiated within head and 
neck cancer and anal 
cancer that use knowl-
edge of biological con-
ditions, such as radiation 
resistance, to adjust the 
radiation field and dose 
for the individual patient.

RESEARCH
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90th 
anniversary
In 2018, the Danish Cancer Society 
turned 90. Join us on a journey back to 
some of the key events.

1929 The work in the 
society picks up speed. Al-
ready at the end of 1929, 
137 local units have been 
established in Denmark. 
The first national fund-
raising drive is organised, 
raising an impressive DKK 
1,675,000. The amount 
corresponds to DKK 62 
million today and has not 
been surpassed since.

1931 The Danish Cancer 
Society inaugurates the radium 
station at the Finsen Institute in 
Copenhagen’s Østerbro district. 
The society now operates three 
private hospitals called radium 
stations, which offer cancer 
treatment. 

1940s As a natural part of 
treating cancer patients, there is an 
increasing need for more knowledge 
of cancers and therapies. For this 
reason, the Danish Cancer Society 
establishes the Cancer Registry, 
developing statistics about cancer 
cases, cancer mortality etc.

1928 The National Society Against 
Cancer is established, and the daily 
Politiken has the following headline on 
its front page: “The fight against cancer 
has started in earnest.” 
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1949 The Danish Cancer Society’s Central Board and the University of 
Copenhagen decide to join forces in establishing a cancer research insti-
tute which is named the Fibiger Laboratory after Danish cancer researcher 
Johannes Fibiger, who was an important figure in cancer research early in the 
century.

1961 The Society 
launches its first anti-smok-
ing campaign with the 
poster “LUNG CANCER – NO 
THANKS!” which was put up 
at all Danish railway stations. 
In all the years right up to 
this day, the Danish Cancer 
Society has maintained a 
strong focus on anti-smok-
ing campaigns. 

1978 The Danish Cancer Society opens 
an Information and Service Centre for cancer 
patients in Copenhagen. The cancer counselling 
centres around Denmark are added later. You 
can now get advice on cancer at 43 locations in 
Denmark.

1980s The Danish Cancer So-
ciety gets a new management that 
increasingly embraces the obligation 
to be the voice of cancer patients. 
From the mid-1980s, the organisa-
tion structures and professionalises 
lobbying activities. One of the out-
comes is Cancer Plan I in 2000.

2006 The first Relay for Life is kicked off in Holbæk. 
Relay for Life is one of the Society’s prominent popular manifestations 
with no less than 74 relay events in various parts of Denmark in 2018. 

2007 In the early ’00s, waiting 
lists are so long that it costs lives 
of cancer patients. At a conference 
on Christiansborg, the seat of 
parliament, this issue is document-
ed by showing a scanning image 
of a fast-growing tumour. As a 
result, cancer is acknowledged as 
an acute disease and the cancer 
packages are introduced. Today, 
the cancer packages play a crucial 
role in enabling cancer patients to 
be treated in time.

The 2007 administrative structure 
reform in Denmark also triggers 
a structural change at the Danish 
Cancer Society so that it resembles 
the public structure with regional 
committees and local units. 
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Volunteers 
are the 
foundation
Every day, thousands of volunteers work 
for the Danish Cancer Society and make an 
enormous contribution to the society and 
the cause. Volunteers help cancer patients 
and relatives, are engaged in policymaking, 
raising funds, communicating prevention 
messages to the public and ensuring strong 
local embedment. 
Because so many are working together 
and contributing to the cancer cause, we 
see new advances in the cancer area every 
year. 

47,000  
are volunteers for the 
Danish Cancer Society.

The mountain bike team from 
the Lyngby Cancer Counselling 
Centre meet every Thursday 
throughout the  summer for rides 
in the surrounding countryside. 

VOLUNTEERS



Kurt and Susanne stand shoulder to 
shoulder as fighters and as spouses
It is a hot summer weekend just before the summer 
holidays when the first Relay for Life is organised in 
Kalundborg. Against the backdrop of the church with its 
five spires, participants ran, walked and wheelbarrowed 
their way around the relay track at the town stadium. 
There was a special programme for fighters, focusing 
on pampering and togetherness. It was attended by 
spouses Kurt and Susanne Petersen who have been 
married for 48 years. They were both diagnosed with 
cancer in 2017. And so they also backed one another 
up as fighters under the hot summer sun in Kalundborg. 

They were among the 40 fighters who had registered 
for the relay and describe their positive experience of 
the spirit of fighter togetherness that arises during 
Relay for Life.  

“Being part of such an event is life-affirming. One’s 
outlook on life changes when you have had cancer, and 
you become better at appreciating the time you have. 
This is why it was a good experience to be together 
with all the others in yellow jerseys,” says Kurt Peters-
en, who will definitely attend Relay for Life again.

Examples of volunteer 
activities at the Danish 
Cancer Society 

HELP  
PATIENTS

ORGANISE  
RELAY FOR LIFE

SELL PRODUCTS  
IN IGEN SHOPS

ORGANISE EVENTS IN 
CANCER CAFÉS

WORK ON  
THE CENTRAL BOARD 
 AND COMMITTEES

SPEAK TO  
LOCAL POLITICIANS

PROVIDE ADVICE  
ON PREVENTION

CANVASS AT  
THE NATIONAL  

FUNDRAISING DRIVE

TELL YOUNG  
PEOPLE ABOUT 

CANCER

SUPPORT 
RELATIVES
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Kurt Petersen 
(left) and Susanne 

Petersen (right) 
at Relay for Life in 

Kalundborg.



No less than 74  
Relay events were held 

across Denmark in 2018 

The relay events involved 
4,810 volunteers

FIGHTER

The relay events 
involved 3,842 

fighters

Nine new  
towns joined  

the Relay family

The relays  
had 66,943  
participants 

Jesper is Denmark’s most  
fabulous volunteer
There are not many free spots in Jesper Rotvig Jensen’s 
calendar. As chairman of the Foundation Young and 
Healthy (‘Fonden De Unge Raske’), chairman of the 
local unit in Odense and member of the Executive 
Committee and Central Board of the Danish Cancer 
Society, he has plenty on his plate. And he loves it:

“Working with these cases is so meaningful. Both in 
relation to helping cancer patients and their relatives 
improve their lives and preventing that so many die of 
smoking – but it is also rewarding for me socially to 
work with so many good and nice people. And it means 
a great deal to me that volunteers in the Danish Cancer 
Society are being heard,” says Jesper Rotvig Jensen.

Jesper Rotvig Jensen’s gigantic efforts have not 
gone unnoticed. In November 2018, he was elected 
Denmark’s most fabulous volunteer among a field of 
207 nominees from a plethora of different associations. 
Ten went to the finals where a unanimous jury selected 
Jesper Rotvig Jensen as the winner. In addition to his 
extensive personal commitment, the reasons included 
that he is adept at involving and recognising his co-vol-
unteers and that he manages to put important efforts 
on the political agenda.

“It’s a big pat on the back for what I do. That people 
around me appreciate my work. That they tell it to me 
like this – that touches me,” says the award winner 
fresh off the stage. 

66,943
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One of Jesper 
Rotvig Jensen’s 
contributions has 
been to ensure 
that far more 
young people get 
involved in local 
efforts for the 
cancer cause.

VOLUNTEERS



The local units are the Danish Cancer 
Society’s local foundations that carry 
out a multitude of tasks related to 
fundraising, information and patient 
support activities. But the units are 
also highly engaged in political work at 
municipal and regional level, and the 
many volunteers achieved great results 
in 2018 in terms of political efforts.
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Volunteers 
set the 
agenda

Volunteers from the 
regional committee 
help Jakob after his 
cancer trajectory
The Danish Cancer Society’s regional committee in the 
Capital Region got in contact with Jakob Vibe, 49, who 
had just had neck cancer surgery. The committee and 
Jakob got hold of politicians in the Capital Region and 
presented an unsatisfactory process that left Jakob 
waiting for far too long before he was examined. One 
reason was that Jakob Vibe’s general practitioner did 
not take him seriously.  Jakob Vibe was not diagnosed 
with neck cancer until he took the initiative to con-
tact a specialist. Things took off from then on, and he 
was treated promptly. Jakob believes that his tumour 
grew during the month-long wait. The Danish Cancer 
Society’s regional committee supported Jakob Vibe by 
listening attentively to his cancer story and supporting 
his wish that no one else should ever experience what 
he went through. The collaboration with Jakob Vibe is 
part of the work of the Capital Region’s regional com-
mittee to ensure prompt examination and treatment for 
cancer patients. 

Jakob Vibe got in contact with the 
Danish Cancer Society’s regional com-

mittee that helped him with his case.
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Volunteers help the 
Region of Southern 
Denmark towards a 
smoke-free future
The Danish Cancer Society and TrygFonden’s 
partnership Smoke-free future has been warm-
ly received across Denmark. And the Region 
of Southern Denmark is no exception. Only 18 
months after the initiative was launched, basically 
all municipalities in Southern Denmark have signed 
up as partners. The few that have not are well 
underway to becoming partners. 

Volunteers at local units have made an enormous 
effort to achieve this great result. They entered 
into dialogue with municipal councillors and officials 
about the partnership. But they also talked with 
them about how to best achieve the vision of a 
smoke-free future and create tangible results. 
Several municipalities in the Region of Southern 
Denmark are in the process of introducing smoke-
free schooling or the X:IT prevention programme. 
Schools that have implemented the entire X:IT 
programme have only half as many smokers as 
other schools. The regional committee at the 
Danish Cancer Society have held discussions with 
several central regional councillors, among others, 
and already in the spring of 2018, the Region of 
Southern Denmark signed up as a partner with 
Smoke-free future. The region, and particularly re-
gional council chairman Stephanie Lose (the Liberal 
Party of Denmark), has been a decisive, dedicated 
ambassador for the partnership. At the moment, 
the region’s actions targeting smoke-free schooling 
at youth study programmes are being rolled out – 
and things are looking bright.

Charlotte is working her 
socks off for a smoke-free 
future in Silkeborg
Children, young people and smoking 
do not mix at all, according to Char-
lotte Kirk Jeppesen, which explains 
why she is doing everything in her 
power to make Silkeborg smoke-
free. She is chairwoman of the local 
Silkeborg unit and makes a dedicated 
effort to increase the number of 
local partners in Smoke-free future.

“It is SO imperative that children 
and young people do not take up 
smoking. It harms them for the rest 
of their lives,” explains Charlotte 
Kirk Jeppesen.

Bit by bit, she has already suc-
ceeded in securing the support of 
more and more locals. First, she 
called the director of the Bjerring-
bro-Silkeborg team handball club 
and convinced him to partner with 
Smoke-free future. It has rippled 
through the local community since, 
culminating with the conclusion of 
the agreement with Silkeborg Munic-
ipality in November 2018 – thanks 

to Charlotte Kirk Jeppesen’s letter to 
the editor, address to the city council 
and a frank talk with the mayor.

“It’s awesome! It is spreading 
like rings in the water,” she says 
excitedly. But it will not stop here, 
because our goal is clear:

“The more we can get aboard, 
the better. We simply have to do 
everything in our power to stop 
children and young people from 
taking up smoking,” establishes the 
committed local chairwoman. 

Charlotte Kirk Jeppesen, 
chairwoman of the local unit 
in Silkeborg, visiting mayor 
Steen Vindum who signs the 
Smoke-free future partner-
ship agreement on behalf of 
Silkeborg Municipality.

FRIVILLIGE
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Gitte Hald Elvertorp had thyroid 
cancer surgery in 2016 and 

lives on a farm in Helsinge.
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Improving 
life with 
cancer
When someone gets cancer, their daily 
lives turn upside down and are filled 
with doctor’s consultations, treatment, 
hospitalisation, anxiety and worries. 
For both patient and relatives alike. At 
the Danish Cancer Society, we work to 
ensure that patients and relatives get the 
best life possible after cancer.

Close to the Danes. In one year, 
the Danish Cancer Society’s cancer 
counselling centres and the Cancer Line 
have had more than 95,000 contacts.

95,000

IMPROVING LIFE WITH CANCER



Things can go fast in the Danish healthcare system. And 
they have to, when someone sees his/her doctor with 
symptoms of cancer. We want an efficient system with 
prompt diagnosis and treatment. Because it saves lives. 

But it can also be a very trying experience indeed, 
both for cancer patients and those closest to them. 
From one day to the next, an absolutely ordinary life 
can change. And then we all need to be there for those 
affected.  Particularly those suffering the most.

Fortunately, the cancer survival rate has strikingly 
increased in Denmark. More people live longer after 
being diagnosed with cancer. This is very pleasing to 

me. But when more people live longer, we are also 
responsible for ensuring that they live a good life. 

Amazing efforts are being made at the Cancer Line 
and the Danish Cancer Society’s many counselling 
services around Denmark. During the year, I have been 
fortunate to meet many dedicated volunteers and 
employees who every day make a difference to cancer 
patients and their relatives. In 2018, the counselling 
centres and the Cancer Line had more than 95,000 
contacts with patients and relatives. It gives me great 
pleasure because we aim to ensure that no one ever 
stands alone against cancer.

New knowledge will make us even better at helping 
each individual patient. This is why we spent some 
of the money raised by Beat Cancer to create three 
national research centers for sequelae. 

But we also need to assist with palliation when this 
is the only option. Because regardless of where you are 
in your cancer trajectory, it is essential that everything 
works as efficiently as possible. Because it gives a 
better life.
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From one day to the 
next, an absolutely  
ordinary life can 
change. And then we 
all need to be there for 
those affected.

Helen	Bernt	Andersen,	chairwoman

Improving life with 
cancer for more people
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“I felt very alone, especially at the 
hospital consultations. I had no 
one who could go there with me. 
Now, Elin is coming along. She takes 
notes and asks questions. And then 
we can go over everything again 
together. It’s brilliant and gives me 
peace of mind,” says Helena Keto, 
65, who has incurable cancer.

She was assigned a voluntary 
navigator, Elin Svendsen, through 
the Danish Cancer Society’s cancer 

counselling centre in Lyngby, who 
has helped her a few hours every 
week during her cancer disease. 
Having Elin’s help made a huge dif-
ference to Helena, because she has 
felt better prepared to cope with her 
disease, she says. 

The network and support, particu-
larly from close relatives, is essential 
for helping many cancer patients get 
through a demanding cancer trajec-
tory. Unfortunately, not everyone 

has close relatives or the neces-
sary energy. This is why the Danish 
Cancer Society, since 2013, has been 
working to making it possible for 
socially vulnerable cancer patients to 
be assigned a voluntary navigator. in 
2018, we provided some 150 socially 
vulnerable cancer patients with help 
and support for examinations and 
treatments at the hospital, meetings 
at the municipality and encouraging 
support during the process.  

Navigator project: No one should 
have to deal with cancer alone

Having Elin 
Svendsen (left) 

as a navigator in 
her cancer tra-

jectory is a great 
help for Helena 

Keto (right).

 Socially vulnerable cancer 
patients function better, feel less 
stressed and better prepared to cope 
with their own cancer trajectories 
after six months of help and support 
from a voluntary navigator. This is 
the result of an evaluation carried 
out in 2018 of the Danish Cancer 
Society’s navigator scheme for so-
cially vulnerable cancer patients.

 Patients who have been assisted 
by a navigator face different chal-
lenges which mean that they are in 
special need of support. A signifi-
cant problem for many is an insuffi-
cient network. Most live alone and 
are outside the labour market and 
some are challenged by social issues 
or other serious illnesses in addition 
to their cancer.

 Navigator started as a pilot pro-
ject in selected towns and cities in 
2013-2015 and went nation-wide 
in 2015 with support from Beat 
Cancer. From 2015-2018, some 
450 socially vulnerable cancer 
patients have been assisted by a 
voluntary navigator. 

Facts about the navigator scheme

IMPROVING LIFE WITH CANCER
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Support for young  
cancer patients
Many young people with cancer feel lonely when they are 
diagnosed with cancer and they lack information that fits 
their life situation. To alleviate this, Young Cancer distrib-
uted a so-called Welcome Package to patients aged 18 
to 39. In 2018, the welcome package was disseminated 
to 60 hospital wards and approximately 1,500 young 
people. The package contains reading materials and 

knowledge about mental reactions, hospital life and rela-
tions with friends and family. There is also practical advice 
about jobs or studies. In addition to distributing the wel-
come package, Young Cancer has managed to establish 
a narrator corps of young cancer patients who will visit 
youth education programmes and tell their own personal 
cancer stories. This project is supported by TrygFonden.

Focus on alternative  
treatment and cannabis
The Danish Cancer Society’s lectures on alternative 
treatment attracted great interest in 2018. We held 
more than 80 talks on alternative treatment in various 
parts of Denmark, for patients, relatives and health-
care professionals. The Society was also involved in a 
project examining why healthcare staff were reluctant 
to discuss alternative therapies with patients. The pro-

ject showed that the healthcare staff do not have an 
overview of research-based knowledge of the efficacy 
and side-effects of alternative treatment. Throughout 
2018, the Danish Cancer Society has also closely fol-
lowed the trial scheme for cannabis for medical use in 
order to be able to advise cancer patients and relatives 
about cannabis.

The Danish Cancer Society  
wants to reach all Danes
In 2018, the Danish Cancer Society selected 12 prom-
inent and famous Danes with a minority background 
to be ambassadors. They will help us spread the word 
about cancer out in networks and minority commu-
nities. The goal is to ensure that all Danes, regardless 

of language, culture and religion are aware of the free 
counselling and support offered by the Danish Cancer 
Society. Because today, only 4% of the users of the 
cancer counselling centres have a minority background, 
and only 3% from this category call the Cancer Line.

Grief action plans for  
all Danish primary schools
Each year in Denmark, 38,000 children under the age 
of 18 experience their mother or father being hospital-
ised with a life-threatening disease, and about 2,000 
children lose a parent. Previous studies show that no 
less than 98% of Denmark’s primary schools have 
grief action plans and there is great willingness among 
teachers and educators to support children in grief. In 

March, the Danish Cancer Society therefore issued a 
new and updated Grief Action Plan 2.0. It focuses on 
reminding the schools that children grieve differently 
and that they must not forget children’s long-term 
grief, which can often last longer than one might think. 
Grief Action Plan 2.0 has received almost DKK 2.2m in 
funding from the Egmont Foundation.
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New app:  
Solidarity 
(‘Sammenholdet’) 
ties us together

It is easier to ask for  
help in a closed forum 
comprising several people 
closest to you.

Lulu	Heiberg,	breast	cancer	patient

Nine out of ten cancer patients need 
help and support during their cancer 
trajectory.

          

Daily life is often put on stand-by and the energy 
to take on practical tasks vanishes when a serious 
disease is detected. This is the reality for many of 
the more than 37,000 Danes diagnosed with cancer 
every year. Fortunately, many have people around 
them who want to help. But many do not know 
what they can actually do to help.

The Danish Cancer Society has consequent-
ly launched the Solidarity (‘Sammenholdet’) app 
which aims to make it easier for cancer patients and 
their closest relatives to get and provide assistance 
in daily life. The app helps users create a closed 
network where they can invite family, friends and 
acquaintances as helpers. The solidarity group makes 
it easy for the patient to show what he/she needs, 
such as cooking, housework, transportation and 
child-minding – and the relatives can then delegate 
the practical tasks among them. The group is also a 
good forum in which the patient can tell the network 
how things are going. The app can be downloaded 
free of charge from Google Play and AppStore. 

IMPROVING LIFE WITH CANCER
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Patients must 
be consulted
The Danish Cancer Society wishes to 
strengthen the patient’s voice in the cancer 
trajectory. Towards this end, focused 
efforts are being made to develop and 
disseminate tools and methods to heighten 
awareness of the needs and desires of 
patients and relatives. 

Cancer patients’ needs  
and experiences

The Danish Cancer Society is con-
tinuously collecting knowledge of 

Danish cancer patients’ perception of 
their encounters with the healthcare 

system – all the way from examination 
to treatment and the post-treat-

ment process. The recurrent, national 
Barometer Surveys collect these data 

as they focus on the needs, wishes 
and experiences of cancer patients 

in their overall cancer trajectory and 
have served as a platform for concrete 

changes to the healthcare system.  
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Improved 
treatment 
through patient 
involvement  

It is time-consuming, but also 
efficient, to invite patients to 
the meetings – so-called MDT 
conferences – at which the 
doctors assigned to treat the 
patient decide on the treat-
ment process. When patients 
are included in MDT confer-
ences, doctors can see the pa-
tient and adjust the treatment 
according to the patient’s 
general state of health and lis-
ten to the patient’s wishes and 
concerns as these relate to the 
proposed treatment options.

Together with Rigshos-
pitalet, the Danish Cancer 
Society has examined patient 
involvement in MDT confer-
ences, and the study shows 
that, although time-consum-
ing, doctors assess that it is 
efficient and results in better 
treatment when patients take 
part in the conference. The 
study also contributes new 
and important knowledge of 
the framework that should be 
in place to maximise the bene-
fits of patient participation.

Greater influ-
ence on one’s 
own cancer 
treatment

When you are diagnosed with 
cancer, there may not be a 
single appropriate way to treat 
the disease. In some instances, 
different equally effacious 
treatment options are availa-
ble, and the same treatment 
does not always fit everyone’s 
needs or life situation. Should 
you have your entire breast 
removed or opt for surgery 
preserving part of the breast? 
Should you accept an offered 
treatment? In 2018, the Dan-
ish Cancer Society launched 
the initiative Choosing 
together (‘Sammen om valg’) 
which aims to provide cancer 
patients and relatives with 
better chances of participating 
in decisions affecting their 
cancers and lives. The purpose 
of ‘Sammen om valg’ is to 
implement the method ‘shared 
decision-making’ and associ-
ated decision-support tools in 
three specific cancer trajecto-
ries. This takes place in close 
collaboration between the 
Danish Cancer Society and the 
three Danish multidisciplinary 
cancer groups. The project is 
embedded at Rigshospitalet, 
Lillebælt Hospital and Aarhus 
University Hospital. 

Patients report 
about health 
and quality of 
life

In late 2018, the Danish 
Cancer Society completed a 
partnership about PRO with 
Danish Regions, the five re-
gions in Denmark, Danish Mul-
ti-disciplinary Cancer Groups, 
Danish Patients and the 
Regions’ Clinical Quality De-
velopment Programme. PRO is 
information about symptoms, 
side effects, level of function 
and mental and social well-be-
ing collected directly from 
patients – typically through 
digital questionnaires during 
treatment and follow-up. 

The purpose of the PRO 
Partnership was to generate 
knowledge of how cancer 
patients’ ongoing digital 
feedback can be used for early 
detection of side effects of 
chemotherapy and immu-
notherapy, to highlight the de-
mand for consultations at hos-
pitals and to assess whether 
patients are given the help and 
support they need. It involved 
five research and develop-
ment projects at hospitals in 
Denmark’s five regions. 

IMPROVING LIFE WITH CANCER



Thank 
you ...	for	the	support	

for	research,	
patient	support	
and	prevention		
–	it	matters.
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Members, business-
es, foundations and 

volunteers provide in-
valuable support to the 
Danish Cancer Society. 

This is appreciated by 
patients and relatives. 



* Based on 
cancer patients 
diagnosed  
2012-2016
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Cancer rates

No. of new cases in 2016

Cancer deaths in 2016

People living with the diagnosis at the end of 2016

Share who survived their cancer diagnosis for at least one year *

Share who survived their cancer diagnosis for at least five years *

Men

19,899

Men

8,230

Men

129,295

Men

79%

Men

60%

Women

18,363

Women

7,573

Women

164,598

Women

81%

Women

64%

Total

38,262

Total

15,803

Total

293,893
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The figures show how many per 100,000 in the age group get cancer 
every year in Denmark. Based on incidence 2012–2016.

The risk of cancer increases with age

15 years 30 years 45 years 60 years 75 years

15 years 30 years 45 years 60 years 75 years

24 138 474 1,230 2,179

28 94 258 1,459 3,214

CANCER FACTS



Prostate cancer · 4,519

Lung and tracheal cancer · 2,335

Colon cancer · 1,898

Cancer of the bladder and other urinary organs  · 1,639

Malignant melanoma  · 1,220

Lung cancer · 1,865

Prostate cancer · 1,225

Colon cancer · 666

Pancreatic cancer · 524

Cancer of the bladder and other urinary organs · 408

Breast cancer · 4,760

Lung and tracheal cancer · 4,702

Prostate cancer · 4,519

Colon cancer · 3,636

Malignant melanoma · 2,608

Lung cancer · 3,640

Colon cancer · 1,353

Prostate cancer · 1,225

Breast cancer · 1,127

Pancreatic cancer · 984

Breast cancer · 4,714

Lung and tracheal cancer · 2,367

Colon cancer · 1,738

Malignant melanoma · 1,388

Cervical cancer · 794

Lung cancer · 1,775

Breast cancer · 1,119

Colon cancer · 687

Pancreatic cancer · 460

Ovarian and/or uterine tube cancer · 406
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The five most common types of cancer in the Danish population – 2016

The five cancers that most Danes die from – 2016

Cancer diseases

Men

Men

Total, men and women

Total, men and women

Women

Women
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A projection of the number of 
cancer cases in men until 2033 
show that we will see an increase of 
6,423 cases a year. This corre-
sponds to 33.6%, up from 19,126 
in 2011-2015 to 25,549 annual 
cases in 2033.

For women, we will see an 
increase of 4,619 annual cases, 
corresponding to 25.5%, up from 
18,096 in 2011-2015 to 22,715 
annual cases in 2033.

97% of this sharp increase is due 
to population growth in Denmark 

because our average life expectancy 
increases. And the older we get, the 
greater the risk of developing cancer.

The projection also shows that 
the cancer mortality rate will stag-
nate. This means that the risk of 
dying of cancer is declining.

More get cancer, but fewer die from their cancer disease

No. of new cancer cases n n and  
cancer deaths n n per year

Calculations performed at the Danish Cancer Society based on NORDCAN.

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

0
1991-1993

25 years ago

2011-2015

5 years ago

2033

In 15 years

25,549

9,827

22,715

7,510

19,126

8,143

18,096

7,394

11,588

7,856

12,629

7,578

Men Men MenWomen Women Women

CANCER FACTS
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Cancer is a global problem, but 
there are great differences in how 
well cancer patients survive their 
illnesses in different countries 
around the world. Cancer surviv-
al rates have generally increased 
world-wide since 2000, and Den-
mark is one of the countries that 
has increased its survival rate the 
most. This is documented in a new 
international study comparing can-
cer survival rates in 71 countries. 

As an example, only 52% of Danish 
colon cancer patients survived for 
five or more years in the period 
2000-2004. This figure had in-
creased to 62% in 2010-2014. Cor-
respondingly, survival rates for Danish 
colorectal cancer patients increased 
from 53% to 65% in the same period, 
and the rate increased from 10% to 
17% for lung cancer patients. 

study praise Denmark as an exam-
ple of a country that has improved 
significantly over the past 15 years, 
and they cite Denmark’s many 
initiatives in the cancer area in the 
period 2000-2014. Among these 
initiatives are the national cancer 
plans from 2000, 2005 and 2010 
and the cancer package processes 
from 2007. The packages have 
subsequently been introduced in 
Norway and Sweden based on 
lessons learnt in Denmark.

The fact that we have yet to 
catch up with the other Nordic 
countries is related to lifestyle 
issues, among other things. Danes 
generally smoke more and con-
sume more alcohol, and smoking 
in particular adversely affects the 
efficacy of cancer therapies.

Cancer  
survival rates 
worldwide

1

24

5
6

10

11

12

13

7

3

Denmark has taken a great leap forward
This improvement means that 

for many types of cancer, Denmark 
is now at almost the same level as 
other Nordic countries whom we 
otherwise lagged behind for many 
years. Generally speaking, survival 
rates after most forms of cancer 
are still highest in the US, Canada, 
Australia, New Zealand, Iceland, 
Norway, Sweden and Finland. 

Denmark singled out
The study was published in the 
scientific journal The Lancet and is 
the largest comparison of its kind. It 
is based on data from 37.5 million 
cancer patients from 71 countries 
around the world and compares 
five-year survival rates for 18 dif-
ferent cancer diseases. 

Due to the striking increases in 
cancer survival, the authors of the 
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Source: https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0140673617333263

 2000-2004 2010-2014

1  Denmark 9.5 16.6

 2000-2004 2010-2014

3  Sweden 13.9 19.5

 2000-2004 2010-2014

5  UK 8.3 13.3

 2000-2004 2010-2014

2  Norway 12.3 19.0

 2000-2004 2010-2014

4  Iceland 14.1 20.2

 2000-2004 2010-2014

6  Canada 16.3 20.6

 2000-2004 2010-2014

7  USA 17.0 21.2

 2000-2004 2010-2014

8  Australia  14.8 19.4

 2000-2004 2010-2014

10  Poland  12.1 14.4

 2000-2004 2010-2014

12  Spain  10.8 13.5

 2000-2004 2010-2014

9  New Zealand 11.4 15.3

 2000-2004 2010-2014

11  Bulgaria  5,8 7.7

 2000-2004 2010-2014

13  Brazil  10.7 8.5

Five-year survival for lung cancer
(age group 15-99; age-standardised) 

8

9

CANCER FACTS
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The Presidium 

P R E S I D E N T  Lykke Friis foreign correspondent, PhD 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T   Lars Christiansen team handball expert and former national player

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T  Per Larsen former assistant commissioner 

The Executive Committee 
C H A I R W O M A N  Helen Bernt Andersen chairwoman, healthcare professional  

 executive consultant

V I C E - C H A I R M A N  Per Gandrup physician, former clinic manager

• Børge Frank Koch knowledge centre manager 

• Jens Georg Hillingsø clinic manager, consultant physician

• Jesper Rotvig Jensen company consultant 

• Mette Linnemann purchaser 

• Orla Kastrup Kristensen farm owner  

The Central Board at 1 June 2018 

C H A I R W O M A N  Helen Bernt Andersen healthcare professional executive  

 consultant, Sorgenfri

V I C E - C H A I R M A N  Per Gandrup physician, former clinic manager, Aalborg 

• Anja Olsen senior researcher, team manager, Danish Cancer Society (employee representative)

• Anni Elkjær Olesen retired head of office, Aalborg

• Birgit Jonassen medical secretary, Herning

• Britta Bjerre business development consultant, Vejle

• Børge Frank Koch knowledge centre manager, Haderslev

• Else Carlstedt head of counselling centre, Danish Cancer Society (employee representative)

• Erik Kjær Hansen former CFO and head of administration, Skanderborg

• Grethe Nørtoft Saabye midwife, local councillor, Kirke Saaby

• Hanne Ringgaard Møller associate professor, city councillor, Svendborg

• Helle Pappot MD, consultant physician, Allerød

• Ida Pedersen nurse, city councillor, Hanstholm

• Jens Georg Hillingsø clinic manager, consultant physician, Hellerup 

• Professor Jens Overgaard MD, consultant physician, Aarhus

• Jesper Rotvig Jensen company consultant, Odense

• Karsten Nielsen MD, consultant physician, Svenstrup J

• Kirsten Halskov Madsen former associate professor, Ry

• Line Paarup Kirkeby Petersen general practitioner, Børkop

• Lone Bøgely local unit chairwoman, Aarhus

• Mads Nordahl Svendsen chief consultant physician, Roskilde

• Marianne Karstensen HR consultant, Frederiksberg 

• Marianne Nord Hansen chairwoman of the Sequelae Association, Frederiksberg C

• Mette Linnemann purchaser, Copenhagen Ø 

• Michael Vad managing director, Hellerup

• Niels Bang Sørensen self-employed accounting consultant, Viborg

• Orla Kastrup Kristensen farm owner, Aars

• Philip Ole Cornelius Schjerbeck student assistant, Odense

• Poul Hvass Hansen former GP, city councillor, Snedsted

• Susanne Ulk self-employed working environment consultant, Haslev

Management, committees and 
organisation

Executive Group at 1 January 2019 

M A N .  D I R E C TO R  Jesper Fisker
• Bo Andreassen Rix acting head of Patient & Relative Support 

• Charlotte Dehlie HR manager 

• Charlotte Gerhauge head of Society & Volunteers 

• Katrine Asp-Poulsen communications manager 

• Ken H. Andersen head of Fundraising & Membership 

• Linda Aagaard Thomsen acting head of Documentation & Quality 

• Mef Christina Nilbert head of research 

• Mette Lolk Hanak head of Prevention & Information 

• Michael Henneberg Pedersen head of Finances & Administration 

• Niels Kroman medical chief 

• Una Jensen head of Policy & Legal Advice

The Danish Cancer Society’s  
Scientific Committee 

C H A I R M A N  Professor Claus Nerlov PhD, The Weatherall  

 Institute of Molecular Medicine, University of Oxford, England

V I C E - C H A I R W O M A N  Professor Karen-Lise Garm Spindler  
 MD, PhD, Experimental Clinical Oncology, Aarhus University Hospital

• Bent Ejlertsen MD, PhD, consultant physician, Department  

 of Oncology, Rigshospitalet

• Bente Maimann patient representative

• Claus Storgaard Sørensen MSc, PhD, associate professor,  

 Biotech Research & Innovation Centre (BRIC), University of Copenhagen

• Professor Daniel Zips Dr, Chair, University Hospital and  

 Medical Faculty, Eberhard Karls University, Germany

• Professor Eva Hellström Lindberg MD, PhD, Unit of  

 Hematology, Karolinska Institute, Sweden 

• Professor Francesco Cecconi MSc, PhD, Cell Stress and  

 Survival Unit at the Danish Cancer Society Research Center

• Giske Ursin MD, PhD, Director, Cancer Registry, Norway 

• Professor Henrik Toft Sørensen MD, consultant physician,  

 Department of Clinical Medicine – Clinical Epidemiology, Aarhus University

• Professor Inge Marie Svane MD, PhD, Center for Cancer  

 Immune Therapy, Herlev University Hospital

• Professor Kristian Pietras PhD, Dept. of Laboratory Medicine,  

 Div. of Translational Cancer Research, Lund University, Sweden

• Professor Lene Hjerrild Iversen MD, PhD, consultant  

 physician, Aarhus University Hospital 

• Professor Lene Juel Rasmussen PhD, Department of  

 Cellular and Molecular Medicine, University of Copenhagen

• Professor Niels Ødum MD, Department of Immunology and  

 Microbiology, University of Copenhagen

• Professor Per Pfeiffer MD, PhD, Department of Oncology,  

 Odense University Hospital
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The Danish Cancer Society’s Psychosocial Research Committee 
C H A I R W O M A N  Dorte Ejg Jarbøl MD, PhD, associate professor, Research Unit for General Practice, University of Southern Denmark

V I C E - C H A I R W O M A N  Rikke Sand Andersen PhD, associate professor, Research Centre for Cancer Diagnosis in Primary Care, Aarhus University

• Professor Arnstein Finset Institute of Basic Medical Sciences, Oslo University, Norway

• Professor Bibi Hølge-Hazelton MSO, MSc (nursing), PhD, Zealand University Hospital

• Professor Carl Johan Fürst Division of Oncology and Pathology, Lund University, Sweden

• Professor Christian Graugaard Sexology Research Centre, Clinical Institute

• Henriette Langstrup MSc (psychology) PhD, associate professor, Department of Health Services Research, University of Copenhagen

• Mary Jarden MSc (nursing), PhD, research manager, associate professor, Finsen Centre, Rigshospitalet

• Peter la Cour MSc (psychology), PhD, associate professor, Knowledge Centre for Functional Disorders, Psychiatric Centre Copenhagen

• Susanne Malchau Dietz (patient representative)

• Tina Birch (patient representative)

Prevention and Information Committee 

C H A I R W O M A N  Else Smith PhD, medical deputy director, Hvidovre University Hospital, Capital Region

V I C E  C H A I R M A N  Torben H.D. Petersen Prevention manager, Gentofte Municipality, Prevention and Health Promotion

• Professor Jens Troelsen research manager, University of Southern Denmark, Department of Sport Science and Biomechanics

• Karen Lorenzen area manager, Operate A/S

• Karen Stæhr former sector chair of FOA and member of the Danish Council on Ethics 

• Knud Juel professor emeritus, MSc (statistics), PhD, National Institute of Public Health

• Lars Aaberg head teacher, Skolen på Strandboulevarden

• Lotte Bang specialist in general practice  

Patient Support Committee 

C H A I R W O M A N  Tina Brændgaard MA

• Anna Thit Johnsen MSc (psychology), PhD, University of Southern Denmark 

• Bent Ejlertsen head physician, Rigshospitalet 

• Professor Claus Vinter Nielsen PhD in social medicine, research manager

• Jannie Fogh Kristensen head of rehabilitation unit 

• Klaus Østergaard-Nielsen general practitioner

• Mads Koch Hansen medical director, Lillebælt Hospital 

Voluntary Work Committee 

• Charlotte Kirk Jeppesen local unit chairwoman
• Henrik Bjørgo head consultant
• Jesper Thyrring Møller chief municipal executive
• Jonas Hedegaard volunteer team leader and industrial PhD student
• Rita Haugaard host volunteer and navigator
• Professor Thomas P. Boje

MANAGEMENT, COMMITTEES AND ORGANISATION
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Introduction

The Society’s gross income for 2018 amounts to DKK 811.5m. 
The gross income is composed of income from income-generat-
ing activities of DKK 849.0m and financial income and expenses 
which showed a loss of DKK 37.5m. 

After deducting expenses related to income-generating activi-
ties of DKK 198.5m, expenses for earmarked activities of DKK 
630.8m as well as administrative expenses of DKK 21.4m from 
the total gross income, a loss of DKK 39.1m is reported for 2018.

ISOBRO, the Danish sector organisation for fundraising organ-
isations, has set out guidelines for the financial reporting of its 
member organisations. The ISOBRO guidelines are the result of 
a desire to increase the transparency and readability of financial 
statements of various fundraising organisations. As part of draw-
ing up the new guidelines, a number of key figures were specified 
with a view to facilitating comparisons between various fundrais-
ing organisations. The guidelines resemble a sector recommenda-
tion, which means that the individual fundraising organisation may 
decide whether to adhere to them. 

Starting from the 2016 financial year, the Danish Cancer Society 
has decided to follow the ISOBRO guidelines, with a few excep-
tions. In ‘Key figures for five years’, financial figures for 2014 have 
not been adjusted, as they follow the Danish Cancer Society’s 
original accounting policies. As a consequence of the changed 
accounting policies, the figures for 2015 and subsequent years 
are not comparable with 2014.

Income

Income-generating activities
When comparing the profit on income-generating activities of 
DKK 650.5m to the total income realised from income-generat-
ing activities of DKK 849.0m, the resulting figure expresses the 
so-called Profit margin on fundraising activities, etc. This 
profit margin indicates the share of the assets carried as income 
that remains after deducting expenses incidental to generating 
the income. The profit margin is 76.6% for 2018 and 75.9% for 
2017, which is considered satisfactory in both cases.

The figure to the right shows the distribution of total income for 
2018 less realised and unrealised capital gains. 

Public funding (note 1) includes grants from the operating 
funds of the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly and from 
the Danish regions to the cancer counselling centres. Grants from 
the operating funds of the Ministry of Health and the Elderly 
amounted to DKK 20.0m in 2018, against DKK 18.4m in 2017. 

Grants from the regions to the cancer counselling centres amounted 
to DKK 8.8m in 2018, compared to DKK 8.7m the previous year.

Private funds raised (note 2):
Income from Legacies and testamentary bequests increased 
by DKK 36.7m in 2018 to DKK 178.5m due to a higher number 
of very large legacy cases in 2018. The number of legacy cases 
declined to 280 in 2018 against 293 completed legacy cases in 
2017, while the average donation per legacy case increased and 
amounted to DKK 0.6m in 2018 against DKK 0.5m in 2017.

Contributions from foundations amounted to DKK 8.1m in 
2018, thereby increasing by DKK 5.4m compared to the previous 
year. The increase is mainly due to distribution of realised capital 
gains of DKK 4.6m in 2018.

Corporate declined by DKK 3.6m, amounting to DKK 17.5m in 
2018. The decline is mainly attributable to support from small 
companies through the telemarketing sales channel, due to keen-
er competition on the market and other factors. Please note that 
note 2 does not comprise all income from corporate partnerships, 
as items such as the Beat Cancer, the Door-to-Door Fundrais-
ing drive and the Support for the Breasts campaign also include 
corporate and foundation income.

For the earmarked activities research, patient support and informa-
tion, spending on Grants for specific projects totalled DKK 104.8m 
in 2018, which represents a decline of DKK 5.1m compared to 2017.

Membership fees and contributions from members and 
regular contributors increased by DKK 11.2m and amounted 
to DKK 147.5m in 2018 against DKK 136.3m in 2017. Out of 
this increase, DKK 5.3m relate directly to the membership fee 
increase in 2018 and DKK 4.1m to Facebook donations. The 
Society had 402,126 members at the end of 2018 compared to 
407,904 at the end of 2017.

Gross income from Lotteries amounted to DKK 73.1m in 2018, 
which is a decline of DKK 7.3m compared to 2017. Lottery ex-
penses were also adjusted in this period. The profit from lotteries 
was DKK 44.2m in 2018, against DKK 43.5m in 2017. Among 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY 2018

Income 2018

Capital income 5%

VAT compensation, etc. 2%

Income from recycling, 
events and product 
sales 11% 

Public funding 
3%

Private funds 
raised 
79%
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the reasons for the increase are savings on the door-to-door 
delivered lottery and increased interest in online sales of lottery 
tickets. Recruitment of new punters has proven difficult due to 
keener competition from the rest of the gambling market. 

The annual Door-to-door fundraising was held on Sunday 8 
April. The fundraising drive generated DKK 33.5m, compared to 
DKK 35.8m in 2017. The net profit was DKK 25.7m, compared to 
DKK 27.7m in 2017. The drop in income is due to fewer canvassers. 
The fundraising drive involved some 30,000 Danes as organisers, 
assistants and canvassers, dispersed across all of Denmark’s 98 
municipalities and some 900 distribution venues. Although more 
organisations have been allowed to carry out door-to-door fund-
raising, the Danish Cancer Society’s drive continues to be the largest 
of its kind and is actually twice as large as the second-largest.

Door-to-door fundraising     DKK m 2018 2017
Income 33.5 35.8
Expenses 7.8 8.1
Net proceeds 25.7 27.7

Individuals involved 30,000 32,000

Teamed up with TV2, the Danish Cancer Society carried out the 
seventh annual Beat Cancer campaign in week 43. In 2018, 
Danes were encouraged to ‘Do something for others. Do something 
for the future. Do something now.’ Danes embraced the message 
and supported the campaign, lending a hand to those in need.

During the week, TV2 aired a number of TV shows with topical 
and touching features, focusing on cancer patients, their relatives 
and information about cancer. Beautiful light ceremonies were held 
around Denmark before the week culminated on Friday with a lav-
ish Strictly Come Dancing show at the Royal Danish Theatre and 
on Saturday with the great Beat Cancer Live fundraiser on TV2.

Beat Cancer                 DKK m 2018 2017
Gross income 144.0 146.9
Proceeds from the Beat Cancer lottery - 9.8
 144.0 156.7
Expenses 17.9 19.4
Net proceeds 126.1 137.3

The net profit from Beat Cancer was DKK 144.0m, compared to 
DKK 146.9m in 2017. Income was generated from text-mes-
saging lotteries, personal donations as well as sponsorships 
and corporate donations. The net proceeds from Beat Cancer 
amounted to DKK 126.1m in 2018 against DKK 137.3m in 
2017. The DKK 11.2m decline is attributable to fewer dona-
tions through the text-messaging lotteries and because the 
2018 lottery was not part of the Beat Cancer campaign, as it 
was offered as the Society’s anniversary lottery.

VAT compensation, etc. (note 3) totalling DKK 18.3m is 
composed of VAT refunds of common expenses of DKK 10.7m 
and VAT compensation for charities of DKK 7.6m. 

The profit from the 2018 Beat Cancer campaign will be used towards the following initiatives:    DKK m

Children’s Cancer Foundation 6.0

Danish Research Center for Precision Medicine of Blood Cancer 20.0

Danish Research Center for Equality in Cancer Treatment 20.0

Talented young cancer researchers 10.0

Relatives 10.0

The 7 Signs 5.0

General practitioners and cancer  15.0

Intoxicated with Life – less alcohol to young people 7.5

Early Breaking News 2.5

New medicine – improved information and better patient involvement  10.0

Research and development of joint decision-making 5.0

Stay within your normal weight – prevent cancer 5.0

Research into pancreatic and ovarian cancer – fast detection and improved treatment 10.0

For distribution in 2019 0.1

Total 126.1
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Income from recycling, events and product sales 
(note 4):
In 2018, the Danish Cancer Society opened yet another thrift 
shop, bringing the total number to 14 all over Denmark under 
the IGEN brand. The gross income amounted to DKK 28.6m 
in 2018, an increase of DKK 0.6m over 2017. Despite the in-
crease in income, the thrift shops ended 2018 with a net profit 
of DKK 6.0m against DKK 7.4m in 2017. Among the reasons for 
the lower proceeds are higher non-recurrent expenses related 
to establishing the new shop.

IGEN	 DKK m 2018 2017
Income 28.6 28.0
Expenses 22.6 20.6
Net profit	 6.0	 7.4

Number of shops 14 13
Number of volunteers  1,000 920

Gross income from Events and sale of products amounted to 
DKK 66.3m in 2018, against DKK 67.8m in 2017. Direct expens-
es totalled DKK 32.1m in 2018, against DKK 30.0m in 2017. This 
means that the profit from events and sale of products fell by DKK 
3.7m, totalling DKK 34.2m in 2018 against DKK 37.8m the previ-
ous year. The lower profit is mainly due to the Relay for Life event.

Relay for Life expanded from 66 to 74 cities in 2018, with some 
75,000 Danes involved in preparing and running the events and 
as participants in the relays, whose proceeds totalled DKK 5.5m 
against DKK 8.4m in 2017. The decline is due to fewer new relays 
being established than planned, meaning that the expected income 
was not realised. The relays have undergone significant develop-
ments that are expected to continue in the years to come. The 
ambition is to increase the number of relays to bring them closer 
to participants wanting to experience the hope and community 
that characterise the relay events and the Danish Cancer Society. 
Investments are being made in assisting new as well as already 
established relay events which is reflected as rising expenses. 

Relay for Life  DKK m 2018 2017
Income 27.1 27.5
Expenses 21.6 19.1
Net proceeds 5.5 8.4

Number of participants 75,000 80,000
Number of events 74 66

In 2018, the Danish Cancer Society completed a number of fund-
raising campaigns and events, including the two new campaigns 
Decathlon (‘10-kampen’), hosted by Lene Beier, and Cancer is not 
for Children (‘Kræft er ikke for børn’), which mainly consisted of a 
text-messaging quiz in December. The two events Eat & Support 
and You Run were organised once more in 2018.

Fundraising	for	breast	cancer	  DKK m  2018 2017
Pink Saturday  4.5 4.4
Sponsorships   4.2 5.0
Product sales  1.7 2.4
Media cooperation – competitions 1.2 1.3
Donations  1.5 0.6
Total campaign income	 13.1	 13.7
  
Pink Cup golf  2.4 2.9
Personal breast cancer donations 1.4 1.2
Corporate memberships – Breast cancer 0.4 0.7
Lotteries  2.8 -
Total fundraising for breast cancer	 20.1	 18.5

Spending,	breast	cancer	 DKK m 2018 2017
Scientific Committees (KBVU and KBPF) 7.4 13.6
Cancer counselling centres 10.4 10.3
The Cancer Line  1.8 2.3
Patients’ associations 0.5 0.3
Total spending, breast cancer	 20.1	 26.5

Earmarked	amounts	spent	on	breast	cancer
Beat Cancer  1.7 17.1
External grants - 1.5
Total spending, breast cancer	 21.8	 45.1

The Support for the Breasts campaign generated total net pro-
ceeds of DKK 13.1m in 2018 against DKK 13.7m in 2017, primar-
ily due to declining income from strategic company partnerships 
in 2018. This year, the campaign slogan was ‘Because no breasts 
should get cancer’ (‘Fordi ingen bryster skal have kræft’) and it 
focused on accommodating and honouring differences. The Pink 
Saturday event is part of the Support for the Breasts campaign 
and was held again in 2018 with the same great results as in 2017 
when the event celebrated its anniversary. The Pink Saturday event 
gives private individuals and local companies all over Denmark a 
chance to join together for activities and use the Cancer Society’s 
Pink Saturday logo to raise funds for the fight against breast cancer.

Including contributions from private individuals and companies 
received towards combating breast cancer outside the scope of 
the campaign as well as income from the Pink Cup golf tourna-
ment, the total net proceeds for the fight against breast cancer 
amounted to DKK 20.1m in 2018 against DKK 18.5m in 2017.

Expenses related to income-generating activities (note 5):
Direct expenses related to income-generating activities 
amounted to DKK 109.3m in 2018, compared to DKK 115.0m in 
2017. The decline is primarily attributable to lower income from 
the Society’s lotteries.

Indirect expenses related to income-generating activities are 
composed of the Fundraising & Membership Department’s regular 
and project activities. The total expenses increased by DKK 6.9m 
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to DKK 89.1m in 2018. The higher expenses are mainly due to 
increased costs for compliance with the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) in relation to the membership database, lead 
generation and starting the new Field Marketing sales channel.

Expenses

Expenses related to earmarked activities (notes 7, 8 
and 9):
The total expenses for research, patient support activities as well 
as information amounted to DKK 630.8m in 2018, compared to 
DKK 641.4m in 2017, equating to a decline of DKK 10.6m. 

The decline is mainly attributable to Research expenditure 
(note 7) which is down by DKK 10.7m from DKK 410.3m to 
DKK 399.6m. This decline concerns grants for strategic projects 
and Beat Cancer distributions, which are down by DKK 12.4m 
from 2017 to 2018. 
Operating expenses for the Society’s own research department 
increased from DKK 157.4m in 2017 to DKK 162,0m in 2018. 
The increase of DKK 4.6m is related to an increase in investments 
and IT expenses. Externally funded projects are up DKK 1.3m.

By comparing the total expenses for earmarked activities of DKK 
630.8m to the income from income-generating activities of 
DKK 849.0m, we get the so-called object percentage which 
expresses the share of income spent on earmarked activities. This 
percentage is 74.3% for 2018 and 78.3% for 2017, which is 
deemed satisfactory. This increase is composed of an increase in 
income combined with a decline in expenses.

Grants from the research committees, the Executive Commit-
tee and the Central Board amounted to DKK 102.9m in 2018 
compared to DKK 106.9m in 2017 and have thus declined by 
DKK 4.0m. The decline is primarily due to lower grants from the 
Executive Committee and Central Board of DKK 4.4m, down from 
DKK 27.2m in 2017 to DKK 22.8m in 2018.

Strategic projects and Beat Cancer distributions amount to 
DKK 115.0m which represents a decline of DKK 12.4m compared 
to 2017. 

Expenses for Patient Support (note 8) amounted to DKK 
111.7m in 2018. Community Activities were transferred to 
Society & Volunteers in 2018. After adjusting the comparative 
figures, a small increase in patient support expenses of DKK 1.7m 
can be seen. This comprises an increase in basic activities of DKK 
5.6m and a decline in externally funded projects of DKK 3.9m.

Information expenses (note 9) amounted to DKK 119.6m in 
2018. In 2018, the scope of Society & Volunteers was extended 
to include Community Activities from Patient & Relative Support, 
and the comparative figures have been adjusted. After the adjust-
ment, the result is a decline of DKK 1.6m. This decline is com-
posed of an increase in basic activities of DKK 4.6m and a decline 
in externally funded projects of DKK 6.2m.

Society & Volunteers lays the groundwork for the Danish Cancer 
Society’s volunteer efforts including communication, training and 
development. The department is also responsible for the Door-
to-Door fundraising drive, Relay for Life, local units and the IGEN 
thrift shops.

With the addition of Community Activities, Society & Volunteers 
spent DKK 32.7m in 2018 against 30.9m last year.

Administrative expenses (note 10) covers a number of 
common functions, such as the Central Board, committees and 
the Managing Director. These expenses amounted to DKK 21.4m 
in 2018, which is DKK 1.2m higher than in 2017. The increase is 
associated with higher expenses for general GDPR management 
at the Society and expenses related to changing the managing 
director.

By comparing the administrative expenses of DKK 21.4m to the 
total income from income-generating activities, we arrive at the 
so-called administration percentage which expresses the share 
of income spent on administration. For 2018, the administration 
percentage was 2.5% as was also the case in 2017.

Financial income and expenses (note 11) amount to DKK 
-37.5m in 2018, against DKK 64.1m in 2017. The direct return 
on securities, etc., totals DKK 47.6m in 2018, compared to DKK 
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22.9m in 2017. This is primarily due to higher share dividends in 
2018. At the same time, realised and unrealised capital gains and 
losses resulted in a loss of DKK 86.1m in 2018 against a gain of 
DKK 40.0m the previous year. Rental income resulted in a profit 
of DKK 1.0m in 2018. There was a profit on rental income of DKK 
1.2m in 2017. 

The realised and unrealised capital losses are covered through 
the distribution of profit by means of the value adjustment fund. 
This means that the loss does not directly influence the Society's 
current activities.

Distribution of profit or loss

2018 ends with a loss of DKK 39.1m which is allocated as follows:

A total net loss of DKK 86.1m will be deducted from the value 
adjustment fund. The amount is composed of a realised capital 
loss on securities of DKK 7.7m and an unrealised capital loss on 
securities of DKK 78.4m. 

DKK -2.2m is transferred to the property reserve. The charge is 
made up of additions of DKK 0.5m as a result of new construc-
tion at Strandboulevarden and the year’s depreciation of DKK 
2.7m.

The Beat Cancer reserve is adjusted by DKK 11.0m, correspond-
ing to the Beat Cancer proceeds for the year of DKK 126.1m, 
minus the year’s allocations of DKK 115.1m.

The reserve for strategic projects is adjusted by DKK 0.1m, 
composed of the year’s provisions of DKK 30.0m and the year’s 
allocations of DKK -29.9m.

DKK 10.9m of the reserve allocated in 2016 for Diet, Cancer and 
Health – Next Generation (KKH-NG), which is a continuation of 
one of Denmark’s largest population surveys so far, were used. 
KKH-NG targets adult children and grandchildren of the more 
than 57,000 participants in the original survey. KKH-NG is based 
on presumed funding by grants from external foundations. The 
reserve was made in 2016 to ensure that this important research 
project can be completed even in a situation in which the promise 
of grants from external foundations cannot be realised. The ad-
justment is covered by the operating fund.

Similarly, DKK 1.5m from the operating fund’s reserve is spent 
on patient associations in the cancer area. The Danish Cancer 
Society wishes to strengthen collaboration with the various 
diagnosis-specific patient associations in the cancer area. For this 
purpose, a pool of DKK 15.0m was established in 2016 which 
is expected to be incrementally implemented over a ten-year 
period.

Finally, the remainder of the profit of DKK 50.4m is transferred to 
the operating fund.

Balance sheet

As is apparent in the figure below, the Danish Cancer Society’s 
most important balance sheet asset is the securities portfolio of 
DKK 1,429.7m which makes up 78% of the total assets of DKK 
1,829.1m. Properties make up 12% of total assets, cash and cash 
equivalents 4%, receivables 5% and CRM and lottery system 1%.
The large securities portfolio is due to the fact that the Danish 
Cancer Society has a policy stating that funds earned in one year 
are to be used in the following year. This causes a time lapse 
between the time of receiving the income and incurring the ex-
pense, whereby funds are temporarily amassed.

In addition, due to the successful Beat Cancer campaigns so far in 
the years 2012–2018, considerable amounts have been raised 
which are granted for research and which are distributed over 
a number of years as and when the research projects are being 
conducted. This is illustrated by the fact that Grants payable for 
scientific work amounted to DKK 446.2m at the end of 2018. 

Funds which remain to be used are invested in securities to obtain 
a better return for the benefit of the fight against cancer.

Intangible assets – CRM and lottery system (note 12). The 
Danish Cancer Society has recognised the Society’s CRM and lot-
tery system as an intangible asset in the balance sheet. The system 
is carried at cost and will be regularly adjusted with any additions 
and disposals during the year. The useful life is estimated and the 
amortisation period is set at five years. The CRM and lottery sys-
tem is carried at a cost of DKK 20.9m and, after the year's amorti-
sation, the carrying amount is DKK 12.5m at 31 December 2018.

The carrying amount of the Society’s Properties subject to 
lifelong residence rights (note 13) is DKK 5.3m 2018, which 
is the same as in 2017.

Property, plant and equipment - Land and buildings (note 
13). The Society’s property at Strandboulevarden 49 is recog-
nised as a balance sheet asset. The property is carried at cost 
and adjusted with any additions and disposals during the year. 
The property is carried at a cost of DKK 269.4m. There have 
been additions of DKK 0.5m during the year, due to a partial roof 
replacement. After depreciation, the carrying amount is DKK 

Composition of assets
Assets totalling DKK 1,829 m 
Composition of assets
Assets totalling DKK 1,829 m 

Cash 4 %

Receivables 5 %

Properties 12 % 

CRM and lottery 
system 1 %

Securities 78 %
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220.9m as at 31 December 2018. According to the latest public 
land-assessment valuation from the taxation authorities, proper-
ties were valued at DKK 354.0m in 2017. 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc. (note 14) 
declined to DKK 61.8m from DKK 79.4m in 2017. The reason for 
the decline is that the Society received grants from the operating 
funds of the Ministry of Health and the Elderly, which was not the 
case in 2017, when the grant was listed as a receivable.

The Securities portfolio (note 15), consisting of bonds, shares 
and mortgages, is the most significant asset on the balance sheet. 
The portfolio increased to DKK 1,429.7m from DKK 1,397.7m in 
2017, equivalent to an increase of DKK 32.0m. This amount is the 
result of an increase in the bond portfolio of DKK 63.9m to DKK 
952.0m, an increase in the share portfolio of DKK 31.8m to DKK 
475.5m and a decline in the mortgage portfolio of DKK 0.1m.
The Danish Cancer Society pursues an investment strategy of 
optimising returns on the Society’s assets for the benefit of 
cancer patients, with due consideration for composing a widely 
diversified, long-term and conservative portfolio. To implement 
this strategy, the Society works with some of the largest asset 
managers in Denmark, which are Nykredit Asset Management, 
Danske Capital, Nordea Investment Management and PFA Kapi-
talforvaltning.

Equity (notes 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20):
The equity is the difference between assets and liabilities and 
thus expresses the Society’s capital. Overall, the equity is divided 
into restricted and available assets.

The restricted assets are made up of the property reserve, and 
the available assets are made up of the following:

• Operating fund
• Value adjustment fund
• Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution
• Reserves for strategic projects

At the end of 2018, the equity was DKK 1,086.9m, compared to 
DKK 1,126.0m at the end of 2017.

The property reserve amounted to DKK 220.9m at the end 
of 2018 and concerns the carrying amount of the property at 
Strandboulevarden 49. The property reserve is a consequence of 
the Society’s decision to recognise the Society’s property. As the 
recognition of the property is not the result of a realised trans-
action, the ‘income’ is reserved as a restricted reserve in equity, 
called property reserve.

The operating fund amounted to DKK 672.4m at the end of 
2018, against DKK 598.9m at the end of 2017. The increase 
is composed of retained earnings of DKK 50.4m, DKK -10.9m 
reserved for KKH-NG and DKK -1.5m reserved for a pool for 
cancer patient associations as well as a transfer of DKK 35.5m 
from the value adjustment fund. 
The operating fund is allocated for use in 2019, as the Central 

Board has approved activities of DKK 569.0m. In addition, there 
are reserves of DKK 22.5m and deferred budgeted activities from 
2018 of DKK 79.0m. This means that for 2019, the operating 
fund contains DKK 1.9m that has yet to be allocated. 

The value adjustment fund amounted to DKK 117.4m at the 
end of 2018. Compared to last year, this is a decrease of DKK 
121.6m. The decline is composed of a realised net capital loss 
on securities of DKK 86.1m and a transfer of DKK 35.5m to the 
operating fund.

Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution. Going into the year, 
the reserves for Beat Cancer distributions that had not yet been 
distributed amounted to DKK 30.2m. To this is added the pro-
ceeds of DKK 126.1m from the Society’s Beat Cancer campaign, 
and the year’s total distributions of DKK 115.1m are deducted. 
This means that the as yet undistributed reserves for Beat Cancer 
grants amounted to DKK 41.2m at the end of 2018.

Reserves for strategic projects amounted to DKK 34.9m at 
the end of 2018, which is an increase of DKK 0.1m. The increase 
is composed of the year’s reserve of DKK 30.0m, minus the dis-
tribution for the year of DKK 29.9m.

Payables (notes 21 and 22):
Payable expenses, etc. amounted to DKK 205.5m at the end of 
2018, against DKK 221.5m at the end of 2017. The decline was 
mainly due to a decline in grants from providers of external funds 
which had not yet been used, which decreased to DKK 113.8m in 
2018 from DKK 120.2m in 2017. In addition, payables to credi-
tors decreased by DKK 9.8m to DKK 27.9m in 2018.

Legacy amounts on account for later determination increased 
by DKK 20.1m to DKK 90.5m in 2018. The increase is related to 
several large legacy cases involving legacy payments on account to 
avoid negative interest charges on client account deposits.

Grants payable for scientific work amounted to DKK 446.2m 
at the end of 2018 against DKK 428.9m at the end of 2017. 
The amount comprises grants provided for multi-year research 
projects which will be disbursed on the basis of progress reports 
as and when the projects are implemented. 

Other matters

Number of employees – translated to full-time 
equivalents
The Society employed 712 full-time equivalents (FTEs) at the 
end of 2018, representing an increase of two employees com-
pared to the previous year.

269 FTEs were engaged in research in the Society’s own and 
external research departments in 2018, against 275 the previous 
year. 116 FTEs were engaged in Patient & Relative Support against 
119 the previous year. The organisation was changed in 2018, 
which involved relocating 23 employees from Patient & Relative 
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Support to Society & Volunteers. This reshuffle is reflected in the 
comparative figures for 2017. This means that a total of 152 full-
time employees were engaged in information activities, consisting 
of information, communication, society and volunteers, against 
142 in 2017. 105 FTEs were engaged in fundraising activities, 
which is the same as the previous year. Finally, 70 FTEs were en-
gaged in administrative activities, against 69 the previous year.

Interest rate risk/Price risk
The total interest rate and price risk for the share and bond port-
folio amounted to DKK 75.2m as at 31 December 2018, against 
DKK 76.3m in 2017. By comparison, the market value adjust-
ment fund amounted to DKK 117.4m at 31 December 2018.

The above interest rate and price risks have been stated by the 
asset managers, and the interest rate risk is an expression of the 
decline in the market value of the bond portfolio (price sensitivity) 
in the event that the interest rate increases by one percentage 
point. The price risk for shares is based on a price decline of 10%.

Management of foundations
The Danish Cancer Society manages five independent foundations 
whose profits accrue to the Danish Cancer Society in accordance 
with the charters’ stipulations. At the end of 2018, the capital value 
of these foundations was DKK 269.2m, against DKK 286.0m last 
year. The foundations’ returns, amounting to DKK 8.0m in 2018, are 
recognised in the financial statements under Funds raised.

The asset management departments of Danish banks manage a 
number of funds held on trust for interest payment to legatees. 
The capital of these trust funds was computed to be DKK 57.9m 
at the end of 2017. When the interest payments cease, the capi-
tal will accrue to the Danish Cancer Society in whole or in part.

GDPR
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) entered into force 
on 25 May 2018, specifying new, tighter rules for the processing 
and storage of sensitive personal data. The rules aim to ensure deep 
respect for the work with and processing of sensitive personal data. 

Our work at the Danish Cancer Society puts us in extensive con-
tact with a very broad range of individuals, and we are entrusted 
with a great amount of personal data that can help us support 
those experiencing cancer close up, but also information that can 
help us to continuously generate new knowledge of public health, 
prevention and combating cancer. Our greatest and most im-
portant assets are credibility and decency, and it is important for 
us to ensure a respectful and considerate processing of personal 
data.

One of our initiatives at the Danish Cancer Society involved a 
broadly based internal mapping of all work processes and our 
processing of personal data, and we have appointed a data pro-
tection officer (DPO) who will ensure a high degree of protection 
of our sensitive personal data.

Further details of the Danish Cancer Society’s privacy policy are 
available on www.cancer.dk.

Outlook for 2019 
The Danish Cancer Society does not expect to be able to con-
tinue realising the same high performance in 2019 as in 2018, 
as legacy income is not expected to reach the same level. In 
addition, 2019 will see expenses for new fundraising activities 
that can ensure future growth, including new digital initiatives 
and field marketing as a new recruitment channel.

In 2019, the Danish Cancer Society will increasingly engage 
our supporters, members and volunteers in the development 
phase of new initiatives and in the evaluation phase in relation 
to improving existing activities. As one of the outcomes, the 
Danish Cancer Society is hoping that the continued increase in 
involvement will result in our communication and activities being 
perceived as more relevant for the individual.

Together with Danish businesses, we continue to focus on large 
partnerships that are tailored to meet the needs of the individual 
company while also supporting one of the Danish Cancer Socie-
ty’s priority areas. Correspondingly, collaboration in the funds area 
will be expanded to enhance the mutual gains.

We will organise the Beat Cancer campaign for the eighth time in 
2019, together with TV2. The campaign has contributed a total 
of DKK 811.0m for the cancer cause over the past seven years 
which demonstrates that it is not only near to the hearts of us 
and our members, but to the hearts of every Dane. The Danish 
Cancer Society hopes for a great performance of the campaign 
once again in 2019 as we still have many projects that can help 
those affected by cancer, be it as patients or relatives.

Many people have cancer, are relatives of cancer patients or have 
been bereaved, and many want to contribute to the work of the 
Danish Cancer Society to reduce the number of cancer cases, 
increase the cancer survival rate and improve life with and after 
cancer. This means that the Danish Cancer Society enjoys wide 
popular support with more than 47,000 people volunteering at 
the Society on an annual basis.
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Statement by the management
The Executive Committee and the management have discussed 
and approved the financial statements for the financial year 1 
January – 31 December 2018 for the Danish Cancer Society on 
the date written below.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the 
requirements for the presentation of financial statements stipu-
lated by the Articles of Association, the ISOBRO guidelines for the 
financial reporting of fundraising organisations and in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the Society’s assets and liabilities and its financial position at 
31 December 2018 and of the results of the Society’s activities 
and cash flows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 
2018. 
In our opinion, the management commentary gives a true and fair 
account of the matters addressed in the commentary.

The financial statements are hereby approved.

Copenhagen, 21 March 2019

SIGNATURES OF THE MANAGEMENT AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The voluntary work contributes to the diverse communities for 
cancer patients, relatives and others committed to the cancer 
cause. This involves IGEN shops, Relay for Life, local units, regional 
committees, cancer counselling centres, navigators, walking 
groups, cafés for cancer patients and relatives, Pink Saturday, the 
door-to-door fundraising drive and many other contexts.  Volun-
teer efforts are largely responsible for making the Danish Cancer 
Society visible and present throughout Denmark. Volunteers 
contribute to fundraising – both within the activities supported 
across Denmark, such as the door-to-door fundraising drive and 
Pink Saturday, and through local fundraising initiatives, such as 
bingo events and auctions. Finally, volunteering is indispensable 
when the Danish Cancer Society wishes to influence municipal-
ities and regions to prevent and treat cancer or to provide good 
rehabilitation of cancer patients.

Society & Volunteers will continue its work in 2019 to enhance 
the possibilities for engaging with the Danish Cancer Society 
and to forge coherence between the many volunteer-driven 

activities. Society & Volunteers will continue its work to increase 
volunteer engagement in qualifying projects and initiatives at 
the Society, develop and support experiments within the Danish 
Cancer Society’s voluntary work and develop communication in 
order to expand the reach of the Society’s messages. 

In 2019, it is expected that some 32,000 volunteers will contrib-
ute to the door-to-door fundraising drive and that the gross profit 
will be DKK 35.0m. It is also expected that the number of relay 
events will increase from 74 in 2018 to 84 in 2019, that about 
80,000 people will be involved in this year's relay events and that 
the net funds raised will be approximately DKK 30.0m. There are 
no plans to open new IGEN shops in 2019, keeping the number of 
shops at 14. The revenue is expected to increase from DKK 28.7m 
to DKK 31.4m. Society & Volunteers consequently expects to 
contribute gross income of about DKK 96.4m, which will partially 
fund the many activities that volunteers undertake for the benefit 
of the fight against cancer and which, in part, provide a profit con-
tributing to the other initiatives of the Danish Cancer Society.

MANAGEMENT

EXECUTIVE	COMMITTEE

Jesper Fisker 
Managing Director

Helen Bernt Andersen
Chairwoman

Jens Georg Hillingsø

Orla Kastrup Kristensen

Per Gandrup
Vice-chairman

Mette Linnemann

Børge Frank Koch Jesper Rotvig Jensen
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’  
REPORT

To the members of the Central Board of the 
Danish Cancer Society

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements for the Danish Cancer 
Society for the financial year 1 January 2018 – 31 December 
2018, comprising accounting policies, income statement, balance 
sheet, cash flow statement and notes. The financial statements 
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted ac-
counting principles as described in the accounting policies section.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view 
of the Society’s assets and liabilities and its financial position at 
31 December 2018 and of the results of the Society’s activities 
and cash flows for the financial year 1 January 2018 – 31 De-
cember 2018 in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, as described in the accounting policies section.

Basis of opinion
We have conducted our audit in accordance with international 
auditing standards and the additional requirements applicable 
in Denmark as well as public auditing standards as the audit is 
carried out in accordance with the audit instructions prepared 
by the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly. Our responsi-
bilities under these standards and requirements are described in 
more detail in the section “The auditors’ responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements” in this auditors’ report. We are 
independent of the Society in accordance with the International 
Ethics Standards Board of Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Profes-
sional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements 
applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The Central Board’s responsibilities for the financial 
statements
The Central Board is responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. The Central Board is also respon-
sible for the internal control deemed necessary by the Central 
Board to prepare financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In the preparation of the financial statements, the Central Board 
is responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing matters related to going concern, where 
applicable, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in 

preparing the financial statements unless the Central Board either 
intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so.

The auditors’ responsibilities for auditing the financial 
statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about wheth-
er the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with international auditing standards 
and the additional requirements that apply in Denmark as well as 
public auditing standards, in accordance with the audit instruc-
tions prepared by the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly, 
will always detect material misstatement where this exists. 
Misstatement can arise from fraud or error and is considered 
material when, individually or collectively, the misstatement can 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with international 
auditing standards and the additional requirements that apply in 
Denmark as well as public auditing standards, in accordance with 
the audit instructions prepared by the Danish Ministry of Health 
and the Elderly, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. In addition:

•  We identify and assess the risk of material misstatement in the 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures in response to these risks and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. The risk of not detecting material 
misstatement due to fraud is higher than that of material mis-
statement due to errors, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the setting aside of 
internal controls.

•  We obtain an understanding of the internal control relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appro-
priate under the circumstances but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the efficiency of the Society’s internal 
control. 

•  We evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and relat-
ed disclosures made by the Central Board.

•  We conclude whether the Central Board’s use of the going con-
cern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements is 
appropriate and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether 
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material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that give grounds to significant doubt about the Society’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw atten-
tion in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained until the date of our auditors’ report. 
However, future events or conditions may result in the Socie-
ty’s inability to continue as a going concern.

•  We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and con-
tent of the financial statements, including the disclosures in 
the notes, and whether the financial statements reflect the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives 
a true and fair view in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, in accordance with the description in 
the accounting policies.

 
Statement on the management commentary
The management is responsible for the management commen-
tary.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not comprise the 
management commentary and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion on the management commentary.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, we 
are responsible for reading the management commentary, 
including considering whether the management commentary 
is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or whether it otherwise ap-
pears to contain material misstatements.

In addition, it is our responsibility to consider whether the 
management commentary includes the information required in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Based on the work we have performed, we believe the man-
agement commentary to be in accordance with the financial 
statements and that it was prepared in accordance with gener-
ally accepted accounting principles. We have not identified any 
material misstatements in the management commentary.

Declaration in accordance with other 
legislation and regulations

Statement on legal-critical audit and performance audit
The Central Board is responsible for the transactions comprised 
by the presentation of the financial statements being in accord-
ance with granted appropriations, legislation and other regula-
tions and with concluded agreements and customary practice. 
The Central Board is also responsible for ensuring that due 
financial consideration has been exercised in the management 
of the assets and the operation of the activities comprised by 
the financial statements. In this connection, the Central Board is 
responsible for setting up systems and processes that support 
an economical approach, productivity and efficiency.

According to the public auditing standards, we are responsible 
for performing a legal-critical audit and performance audit of 
selected topics in connection with our audit of the financial 
statements. In our legal-critical audit, we verify, with reason-
able assurance for the selected topics, whether the examined 
transactions covered by the presentation of financial state-
ments are in accordance with the relevant provisions in appro-
priations, legislation and other regulations and with concluded 
agreements and customary practice. In our performance audit 
we assess, with reasonable assurance, whether the examined 
systems, processes or transactions support due financial con-
siderations in the management of the assets and operation of 
the activities covered by the financial statements.

If the work we have performed gives us reason to conclude 
that there are grounds for significant critical remarks, we must 
report this accordingly in this statement.

We have no critical remarks to report in this regard.

Copenhagen, 21 March 2019

Deloitte
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 33 96 35 56

Henrik Jacob Vilmann Wellejus Christian Sanderhage
state-authorised public state-authorised public
accountant accountant
MNE no. mne24897  MNE no. mne23347
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are presented in accordance with the 
Society’s articles of association, the ISOBRO guidelines for the 
financial reporting of fundraising organisations as well as generally 
accepted Danish accounting principles.

The accounting policies are unchanged compared to last year.

The table below shows how the Danish Cancer Society applies 
the ISOBRO guidelines:

Subject
Follows

Does	not	
follow	

(partially)

Statement of administration percent-
age and other key figures x

Recognition of capital gains and losses 
in the income statement x

Distribution of profit or loss x

Salary note and disclosure of CEO 
salary x

Recognition of properties and their 
depreciation x

Recognition of machines, fixtures and 
fittings and their depreciation (x)

Recognition of inventories x

VAT compensation x

Preparation of cash flow statement x

Financial statement format x

Equity and equity elements x

Recognition and measurement

Assets and liabilities
Assets are assets owned by the Society or amounts due to the 
Society. This may be cash and bank deposits, short and long-
term securities, land and buildings, fixtures and fittings, office 
equipment, etc. Amounts due to the Society are typically other 
receivables, the payment of which is not received until after the 
balance sheet date. Amounts due to the Society are also binding 
pledges of support, inheritance or gifts received from third par-
ties before the balance sheet date that are not paid until after the 
balance sheet date, and costs paid before the balance sheet date 
concerning the period after the balance sheet date, such as rent.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable 
that future economic benefits will flow to the Society and the 
value of the individual asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are amounts owed by the Society to others, such as 
creditors, grants due for scientific work, holiday-pay obligations, 
PAYE tax due, etc. Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet 

when the Society, as a consequence of a prior event, has a legal 
or constructive liability which renders it probable that future 
economic benefits will flow from the Society and the value of the 
liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost on initial recognition. 
Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is made as de-
scribed for each individual item below.

Anticipated risks and losses that may arise before the presenta-
tion of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and 
conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at 
recognition and measurement.

Income and expenses
Income comprises amounts that have increased the Society’s 
equity, i.e. the value of transactions, events and the similar which 
have increased the Society’s net assets. Examples of income 
include donations in the form of legacies, bequests and gifts, 
membership fees, sundry financial income, etc., and grants from 
public authorities.

Expenses are amounts that the Society has spent and which 
have consequently reduced the Society’s equity, i.e. the value of 
transactions, events and the similar which have reduced the Soci-
ety’s net assets. Examples of expenses include employee salaries 
and expenses for earmarked activities and similar. Expenses also 
include annual depreciation of the Society’s property, plant and 
equipment such as buildings and plants.

Income is generally recognised in the income statement as and 
when earned, whereas costs are recognised at the amounts at-
tributable to the financial year. Recognition is made as described 
for each individual item below.

Income statement

Income
The Society’s income includes membership fees, donations in the 
form of legacies, bequests and gifts, fundraising activities and the 
similar, net revenue from other events and revenue from the sale 
of goods in thrift shops and other sales of goods, such as at the 
Society’s website.

Legacies and testamentary bequests
Legacies and testamentary bequests are recognised as income upon 
completion of the final estate inventory and receipt of the legacy or 
bequest, whereas payments received on account are recognised in 
the balance sheet under the item Legacy amounts on account for 
later determination. Legacy amounts awaiting a specific research 
project are presented as Received grants from providers of external 
funds not yet used under the item Total payable expenses, etc.
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Contributions from members and foundations,  
gifts and grants
Contributions from members and foundations, gifts and grants 
are recognised as income at the time received. Corporate contri-
butions, including individual membership fees paid by companies, 
are recognised as income at the time of invoicing.

Grants received
Grants received for specific research projects are recognised as 
income as and when utilised.

Fundraising drives and lotteries
Income from fundraising drives and lotteries is recognised in the 
income statement in the period that the fundraising drive or 
lottery concerns.

Sale of products
Income from product sales, etc., also including sales from thrift 
shops, is recognised in the income statement at the time of 
invoicing.

Government grants
Government grants are recognised as income when the Society’s 
right to the amount is vested.

VAT compensation, etc.
Income from VAT compensation, etc., is comprised by income 
concerning VAT refunds of common expenses and VAT compen-
sation and is recognised in the income statement at the time 
received. 

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses includes interest income and 
expenses, share dividends, rental income, realised and unrealised 
capital gains and losses and other financial income and expenses.  

Expenses

Expenses related to income-generating activities
Project expenses concerning income-generating activities are 
charged to the income statement when incurred. Expenses are 
accounted for on a normal accruals basis so that they comprise 
the financial year to which they relate. Expenses are attributed 
directly to the individual activities according to consumption. 

Expenses related to income-generating activities comprise direct 
and indirect expenses concerning fundraising projects.

Expenses related to earmarked activities
Expenses related to earmarked activities comprise directly attrib-
utable costs involved in carrying out the earmarked activities in 
the financial year in the form of:

• Research
• Patient Support
• Information

Expenses related to these activities are recognised in the income 
statement as and when incurred. Among these expenses are di-
rectly attributable salaries, staff costs and other costs that follow 
directly from the activities performed.
Grants for one-year or multi-year research projects are charged 
to the income statement when awarded. Grants provided, but not 
yet paid out at the balance sheet date, are recognised as payables 
under the item Grants due for scientific work.

The cost of fittings, fixtures and laboratory equipment, etc., is 
charged to the income statement at the time of acquisition.

Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses are expenses that are directly attrib-
utable to the Society’s administrative functions. Administrative 
expenses include shared staff expenses and expenses for HR, 
finance and asset management, Central Board, committees, 
managing director, Policy and Legal Advice, property manage-
ment and canteen which have not been distributed among the 
consuming departments.

Shared expenses for distribution
Shared expenses for the canteen, IT, HR and operating the prem-
ises at Strandboulevarden, are charged to the individual activities 
in accordance with their consumption. In specific terms, common 
expenses are distributed according to square footage and the 
number of employees.

Depreciation and write-downs
Depreciation and write-downs on the Society’s buildings and 
other non-current assets are distributed among the consuming 
departments as part of the common costs of premises. Amorti-
sation of the Society’s intangible assets with an income-generat-
ing purpose are charged as expenses in this respect.

Tax
The Danish Cancer Society is a charitable association and is exempt 
from tax assessment according to the Danish Corporation Tax Act.  

Balance sheet

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amorti-
sation and write-downs. The cost comprises the acquisition cost 
and expenses directly attributable to the acquisition. Straight-line 
amortisation is applied upon commencement of use. The amorti-
sation is based on a useful life of five years.

Property, plant and equipment
Buildings
Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accu-
mulated depreciation and write-downs and less the expected 
residual value after the end of the useful life.

The cost comprises the acquisition cost and expenses directly 
attributable to the acquisition.
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The value of the property at Strandboulevarden 49 is bound to 
the Society’s equity as a property reserve. Straight-line deprecia-
tion is applied, based on a useful life of 50 years. 

Properties appropriated by inheritance, which are destined for re-
sale or which are subject to residence rights, etc., are recognised 
at the original appropriation values, and no depreciation is made.

Machines, fixtures and fittings
Non-current assets contributing to income-generating activities 
are capitalised when exceeding an acquisition value of DKK 2.0m. 
Upon being recognised in the financial statements, the asset will 
be depreciated on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful 
life. Depreciation is included as an expense for income-generating 
activities. 

Non-current assets acquired for earmarked activities are written 
off in the financial year of acquisition. 

The ISOBRO guidelines require that non-current assets acquired 
for use be capitalised and depreciated, also for earmarked activ-
ities. The Society has opted to depart from the guidelines in this 
respect because it is basically impossible to assess the useful life 
of an asset acquired for a special action, at the time of acquisi-
tion. The activity may develop in a direction whereby an acquisi-
tion rapidly becomes obsolete or is no longer useful. Based on a 
consideration of prudence, the Society has consequently selected 
to charge the acquisition to the income statement at the time of 
acquisition as far as non-current assets for earmarked activities 
are concerned. This is not deemed to have an impact on the 
financial position of the Society.

Fixed asset investments
Fixed asset investments include securities in the form of bonds, 
shares and mortgages, etc.

Listed bonds and shares are measured at fair value on the balance 
sheet date. Mortgages, etc., are measured at their estimated 
fair values calculated by means of generally accepted calculation 
methods. Realised and unrealised capital gains and losses are rec-
ognised as financial income or expenses in the financial year. 

The securities portfolio yields a return in the form of interest and 
dividends and in the form of capital gains and losses. To protect 
the earmarked activities from random price fluctuations, eco-
nomic cycles and other circumstances affecting the price of the 
securities portfolio, the Danish Cancer Society operates with a 
value adjustment fund which is an element in the Society’s equity. 
This includes value adjustments of the Society’s securities port-
folio, realised as well as unrealised value adjustments.

Inventories
The ISOBRO guidelines require inventories to be carried at 
cost. The Society has opted not to follow this guideline. Based 
on a consideration of prudence, goods purchased for resale 
are charged to the relevant fundraising activity at the time of 
acquisition and are thus carried as costs independently from the 

outcome of the sales. This is not deemed to have an impact on 
the financial position of the Society.

Receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling 
nominal value, less provisions for bad debts.
Prepaid expenses include expenses concerning the next financial 
year.  

Cash
Cash consists of cash on hand and bank deposits.

Equity
Equity consists of restricted capital in the form of a property 
reserve and available capital composed of an operating fund and a 
value adjustment fund. The available capital also includes reserves 
set aside for carrying out special earmarked activities in subse-
quent financial years.

The equity is made up of the following:

Restricted assets:
Property reserve
In connection with the Danish Cancer Society’s decision to follow 
the ISOBRO guidelines, the Society’s property at Strandboule-
varden 49 has been recognised in the financial statements. The 
property was previously valued at DKK 0. As the recognition 
of the property is not the result of a realised transaction, the 
‘income’ is reserved as a restricted reserve in equity, called prop-
erty reserve. The reserve will be reduced if the property is sold, 
derecognised, depreciated or written down.

Available assets:
The operating fund consists of assets that can be used for fund-
ing the operation of the Danish Cancer Society in the coming years.

The value adjustment fund collects realised and unrealised cap-
ital gains and losses. The value adjustment fund aims to ensure 
that capital losses on the securities portfolio will not impede the 
Society’s planned level of activities. 

The reserves for Beat Cancer distribution are funds raised in 
connection with Beat Cancer that have not yet been distributed. 
These funds should not be used for the Society’s general opera-
tion and they have consequently been reserved on a separate line 
in equity to keep them separate from the operating fund. 

The reserves for strategic projects are related to the decision 
to use DKK 30.0m a year in the ten-year period from 2010 to 
2019 for special strategic focus areas. If less than DKK 30.0m 
is granted for strategic initiatives in a given year, the remaining 
amount is set aside for subsequent distribution. 

Payable expenses, etc.
Payable expenses consist of payables to creditors, payable PAYE 
tax, etc. The calculated holiday-pay obligations are stated based 
on the concluded collective agreements and ongoing registrations.
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Grants due for scientific work
Grants due for scientific work consist of payables in the form 
of grants previously awarded by the scientific committees, the 
Executive Committee and the Central Board, which have not yet 
been disbursed.

Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost which 
usually corresponds to the nominal value.

Key figures
Key figures have been stated as recommended by the ISOBRO or-
ganisation. The key figures are presented in the management com-
mentary in accordance with the structure set out in the following.

Membership
The membership figure is stated as the number of registered mem-
bers who have paid membership fees for a period that passes the 
balance sheet date or starts on the day after the balance sheet date. 

Number of employees
The average number of employees has been calculated based on 
the total labour market supplementary pension (ATP) contribu-
tions for Danish employees (the ATP method) plus the calculated 
number of employees remunerated outside Denmark, based on 

the registered number of paid hours. Voluntary employees are not 
included in this figure.

Salary note
The salary note shows the total salary disbursed to the Society’s 
employees and a separate disclosure of the remuneration of the 
managing director. If the managing director receives fees or other 
remuneration for any positions of trust, such funds will accrue to 
the Society. 

Cash flow statement
The aim of the cash flow statement is to provide information 
about the Society’s cash flows for the financial year and establish a 
connection between the income statement and the balance sheet. 
The cash flow statement is divided into operating activities and 
investments and shows from where the money comes, how it is 
spent and how the liquidity generated from operations is invested.

The cash flows are stated as cash flows from operations and cash 
flows from changes in balance sheet items. For instance, an in-
crease in payables and costs payable will indicate a saved outflow 
of cash and cash equivalents and this increase will be deemed an 
incoming cash flow. Correspondingly, a decline in a receivable will 
indicate a net payment from customers which will consequently 
also be deemed an incoming cash flow.
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Financial ratios  Calculation formula The key figure expresses

Profit margin on 
fundraising activities, 
etc.

Profit from income-generating activity * 100
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the assets that are carried 
as income in the accounting period which 
is left for the Society after deducting the 
expenses that are directly attributable to 
generating the income. 

Administration 
percentage

Administrative expenses and  
non-distributable common expenses * 100          
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on administration, etc., and non-dis-
tributable expenses, respectively.

Object percentage Expenses related to earmarked activities * 100
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on earmarked activities in the form 
of expenses incurred that are directly 
attributable to the relevant activities.

Consolidation 
percentage

Profit for the year * 100                  
Income from income-generating activities

The share of the Society’s total income 
spent on consolidating the Society’s as-
sets.

                  

Safety margin   Equity * 100   
Total expenses related to income-generating,  

earmarked and general activities

The extent to which the equity at the end 
of the financial year can cover the Socie-
ty’s expenses.

Equity ratio   Equity * 100
Balance sheet total

The Society’s financial strength.
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Key figures for five years

Original ac-
counting policies

ISOBRO accounting policies

Financial highlights1)          (DKK 1,000) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Income statement

Public funding  26,529  27,119  27,563  27,063  28,809 
Private funds raised  619,420  684,606  716,182  674,749  707,000 
VAT compensation, etc.  -    23,906  21,542  21,308  18,334 
Income from recycling, events and  
product sales  50,552  75,938  88,315  95,825  94,844 

Financial income and expenses  28,802  69,586  59,753  64,126  -37,477 

Gross income  725,303  881,155  913,355  883,071  811,510 

Expenses related to income-generating activities  -76,902  -184,545  -198,225  -197,264  -198,461 

Total net income  648,401  696,610  715,130  685,807  613,049 

Research  404,120  367,068  392,882  410,281  399,552 
Patient Support  138,267  131,767  125,499  109,943  111,656 
Information  94,197  97,637  99,298  121,215  119,615 

Expenses related to earmarked activities  636,584  596,472  617,679  641,439  630,823 

Administrative expenses  39,622  21,820  21,125  20,194  21,373 
Improvement of buildings and technical 
investments, etc.  31,033  -    -    -    -   

Total expenses  707,239  618,292  638,804  661,633  652,196 

Profit for the year  -58,838  78,318  76,326  24,174  -39,147 

1)    The financial highlights for 2015 and onwards are presented according to the ISOBRO accounting policies. 
2014 is presented according to the original accounting policies and consequently this year is not directly comparable with the 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 
figures.
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Original ac-
counting policies

ISOBRO accounting policies

Financial highlights      (DKK 1,000) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Balance sheet  

Intangible assets, etc.  -    -    13,522  16,726  12,544 
Properties  8,071  203,804  231,849  228,410  226,209 

Total non-current assets  8,071  203,804  245,371  245,136  238,753 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, 
etc.  74,950  71,833  68,177  79,425  61,778 

Balance with foundations, etc.  26,586  26,115  26,254  29,487  30,322 
Securities  1,226,474  1,266,851  1,336,052  1,397,712  1,429,720 
Cash  85,936  117,028  115,576  94,990  68,534 

Total current assets  1,413,946  1,481,827  1,546,059  1,601,614  1,590,354 

Total assets  1,422,017  1,685,631  1,791,430  1,846,750  1,829,107 

Restricted equity  -    197,236  225,281  223,142  220,941 
Unrestricted equity  818,150  828,263  876,544  902,857  865,912 

Total equity  818,150  1,025,499  1,101,825  1,125,999  1,086,853 

Payable expenses, etc.  204,255  218,832  235,894  221,485  205,507 
Legacy amount on account for later 
determination  22,146  52,340  41,122  70,406  90,531 

Grants due for scientific work  377,466  388,960  412,589  428,860  446,216 

Total liabilities  603,867  660,132  689,605  720,751  742,254 

Total equity and liabilities  1,422,017  1,685,631  1,791,430  1,846,750  1,829,107 
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Original ac-
counting policies

ISOBRO accounting policies

Income statement in % 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Distribution of ordinary income in %

Public funding  3.7  3.1  3.0  3.1  3.6 
Private funds raised  85.4  77.7  78.4  76.4  87.1 
VAT compensation, etc.  -    2.7  2.4  2.4  2.3 
Income from recycling, events and 
product sales  7.0  8.6  9.7  10.9  11.7 

Financial income and expenses  4.0  7.9  6.5  7.3  -4.6 

 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

Distribution of expenses in %

Research  57.1  59.4  61.5  62.0  61.3 
Patient Support  19.6  21.3  19.6  16.6  17.1 
Information  13.3  15.8  15.5  18.3  18.3 
Administrative expenses  5.6  3.5  3.3  3.1  3.3 
Improvement of buildings and technical 
investments, etc.  4.4  -    -    -    -   

 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

Key figures for five years



71

Original ac-
counting policies

ISOBRO accounting policies

Selected key information  (DKK 1,000) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

No. of employees translated to FTEs  648  664  688  710  712 

Membership numbers  431,482  425,703  417,324  407,904  402,126 
Membership fees, etc., received  126,262  136,295  145,305  136,257  147,521 
Contribution per member, DKK  268  320  348  334  367 

Legacy income  143,466  138,781  146,582  141,839  178,524 
Number of legacy cases completed  260  267  262  293  280 
Proceeds per legacy case  520  520  559  484  638 

Individuals involved in door-to-door 
fundraising  31,000  32,000  32,000  32,000  30,000 

Profit from door-to-door fundraising  29,958  29,723  30,326  27,702  25,682 
Profit per collector in DKK  966  929  948  866  856 

Profit from lotteries  69,442  71,060  63,538  43,483  44,345 

Profit from Beat Cancer  135,380  112,262  137,552  127,471  126,121 

Relay for Life  9,781  11,913  11,147  8,388  5,534 
Number of relays  37  48  48  66  74 
Number of participants  39,100  63,000  75,000  80,000  75,000 

IGEN  4,998  7,754  7,659  8,392  6,001 
Number of shops  12  12  13  13  14 
Number of volunteers  830  860  942  920  1,000 

Government grants  26,529  27,119  27,563  27,063  28,809 
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Selected financial ratios  Formel 2018 2017

Profit margin on fundraising 
activities, etc.
Remaining share of assets carried as 
income after deducting the costs of 
generating the income.

Profit from income-generating activity * 100
Income from income-generating activities

76.6% 75.9%

Administration percentage
Share of the Society’s income spent on 
administration.

Administrative expenses * 100
Income from income-generating activities

2.5% 2.5%

Object percentage
Share of income spent on earmarked 
activities.

Expenses related to earmarked activities * 100
Income from income-generating activities

74.3% 78.3%

Consolidation percentage
Share of income spent on consolidating 
the Society’s assets.

Profit for the year * 100                 
Income from income-generating activities

-4.6% 3.0%

                  
Safety margin
Expresses the extent to which the 
equity at the end of the financial year 
can cover the expenses.

Equity * 100  
Total expenses related to income-generating, 

earmarked and general activities

127.8% 131.1%

Equity ratio                            
Expresses the Society’s financial 
strength.

Equity * 100
Balance sheet total

59.4% 61.0%
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Income statement  

(DKK 1,000) Note 2018 2017

Income-generating activities
Public funding 1  28,809  27,063 
Private funds raised 2  707,000  674,749 
VAT compensation, etc. 3  18,334  21,308 
Income from recycling, events and product sales 4  94,844  95,825 

Total income from income-generating activities  848,987  818,945 

Expenses related to income-generating activities 5  -198,461  -197,264 

Profit from income-generating activities 6  650,526  621,681 

Research 7  -399,552  -410,281 
Patient Support 8  -111,656  -109,943 
Information 9  -119,615  -121,215 

Expenses related to earmarked activities  -630,823  -641,439 

Profit after earmarked activities  19,703  -19,758 

Administrative expenses 10  -21,373  -20,194 

Profit before financial income and expenses  -1,670  -39,952 

Financial income and expenses 11  -37,477  64,126 

Profit for the year  -39,147  24,174 

Proposed distribution of profit or loss
Transferred to the value adjustment fund  -86,097  40,008 
Transferred from the property reserve  -2,201  -2,139 
Adjustment of Beat Cancer reserves  10,999  4,529 
Adjustment of reserves for strategic projects  149  -4,446 
Transferred to the operating fund:
Spent from Reserves for Diet, Cancer and Health – next generations  -10,917  -19,042 
Spent from Reserves for pool for patient associations  -1,500  -1,500 
Transferred to the operating fund, balance  50,420  6,764 

Total allocation  -39,147  24,174 

FINANCES
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Balance sheet at 31 December 2018

Equity and liabilities

Property reserve 16  220,941  223,142 

Restricted assets  220,941  223,142 

Operating fund 17  672,408  598,904 
Value adjustment fund 18  117,396  238,993 
Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution 19  41,169  30,170 
Reserves for strategic projects 20  34,939  34,790 

Available assets  865,912  902,857 

Total equity  1,086,853  1,125,999 

Payable expenses, etc. 21  205,507  221,485 
Legacy amount on account for later determination  90,531  70,406 
Grants due for scientific work 22  446,216  428,860 

Total liabilities  742,254  720,751 

Total equity and liabilities  1,829,107  1,846,750 

(DKK 1,000) Note 2018 2017

Assets

CRM and lottery system 12  12,544  16,726 

Intangible assets  12,544  16,726 

Properties 13  226,209  228,410 

Property, plant and equipment  226,209  228,410 

Total non-current assets  238,753  245,136 

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc. 14  61,778  79,425 
Balance with foundations  30,322  29,487 

Receivables  92,100  108,912 

Securities 15  1,429,720  1,397,712 
Cash  68,534  94,990 

Securities, cash and cash equivalents  1,498,254  1,492,702 

Total current assets  1,590,354  1,601,614 

Total assets  1,829,107  1,846,750 
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Cash flow statement  

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

Operating cash flow
Profit from income-generating activities  650,526  621,681 
Increase in receivables  16,813  -14,481 
Decrease in payable expenses  -15,978  -14,409 
Increase in grants due for scientific work  17,356  16,271 
Depreciation added  6,880  6,874 
Expenses for earmarked activities and administration  -652,196  -661,633 
Increase in legacy amount on account for later determination  20,125  29,284 

Cash flows from earmarked operating activities  43,526  -16,413 

Realised return on financial income and expenses  48,620  24,118 
Realised capital gains/losses on securities  -7,651  3,255 

Realised returns, capital gains and losses, etc.  40,969  27,373 

Total operating cash flow  84,495  10,960 

Cash flow from investments
Building improvement investments at Strandboulevarden 49  -498  -554 
Disposal of building appropriated by inheritance  -    1,300 
Increase in securities, etc.  -110,454  -24,907 
Increase in intangible assets  -    -7,385 

Cash flows from investment  -110,952  -31,546 

Cash flow for the year  -26,457  -20,586 

Cash at 1 January  94,990  115,576 

Cash at 31 December  68,533  94,990 

FINANCES
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Notes to the 2018 financial statements

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 1

Public funding
Operating funds of the Danish Ministry of Health and the Elderly  20,000  18,376 
Grants from the regions to the cancer counselling centres  8,809  8,687 

Total public funding  28,809  27,063 

NOTE 2

Private funds raised
Legacies and testamentary bequests  178,524  141,839 
Contributions from foundations  8,056  2,666 
Corporate  17,508  21,055 
Grants for specific projects  104,759  109,884 
Membership fees and contributions from members and private contributors  147,521  136,257 
Lotteries  73,123  80,359 
Door-to-door fundraising  33,499  35,794 
Beat Cancer  144,010  146,895 

Total private funds collected  707,000  674,749 

NOTE 3

VAT compensation, etc.
VAT refund of common expenses  10,720  10,759 
VAT compensation  7,614  10,549 

Total VAT compensation, etc.  18,334  21,308 

NOTE 4

Income from recycling, events and product sales
Thrift shops  28,588  28,023 
Events and product sales  66,256  67,802 

Total income from recycling, events and product sales  94,844  95,825 
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(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 5

Expenses related to income-generating activities
Expenses for the Fundraising & Membership Department’s regular and project activities:

Direct expenses
Direct expenses related to income-generating activities  109,312  115,016 

Total direct expenses related to income-generating activities  109,312  115,016 

Indirect expenses
Operation of department  25,394  24,518 
Project expenses (member care, analyses and development of new games and 
maintenance of existing games)  63,755  57,730 

Total indirect expenses related to income-generating activities  89,149  82,248 

Total expenses related to income-generating activities  198,461  197,264 

(DKK 1,000)

Gross  
income 
2018

Direct 
expenses 

2018

Net 
 income 
2018

Gross  
income 
2017

Direct 
expenses 

2017

Net 
 income 
2017

NOTE 6

Income from income- 
enerating activities

Government grants  28,809  -    28,809  27,063  -    27,063 
Legacies and testamentary bequests  178,524  -    178,524  141,839  -    141,839 
Contributions from foundations  8,056  28  8,028  2,666  11  2,655 
Corporate  17,508  -    17,508  21,055  -    21,055 
External grants for specific projects  104,759  -    104,759  109,884  -    109,884 
Membership fees, etc.  147,521  -    147,521  136,257  -    136,257 
Lottery income  73,123  28,900  44,223  80,359  36,876  43,483 
Door-to-door fundraising  33,499  7,817  25,682  35,794  8,092  27,702 
Beat Cancer  144,010  17,889  126,121  146,895  19,424  127,471 
Thrift shops  28,588  22,587  6,001  28,023  20,642  7,381 
VAT compensation  18,334  -    18,334  21,308  -    21,308 
Events and product sales  66,256  32,091  34,165  67,802  29,971  37,831 

Total income from income- 
generating activities  848,987  109,312  739,675  818,945  115,016  703,929 

Indirect expenses (see note 5)  -    89,149  -89,149  -    82,248  -82,248 

Total profit from income- 
generating activities  848,987  198,461  650,526  818,945  197,264  621,681 

FINANCES



78 Danish Cancer Society 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 7

Research

The Danish Cancer Society Research Center  98,723  95,466 
Externally funded projects  63,297  61,963 

Total, operation of own research departments  162,020  157,429 

Research grant administration  2,612  2,357 

Medical advice unit  2,874  3,051 

Documentation & Quality  14,135  13,147 

Grants from The Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee (note 7 A)  75,666  75,294 
Grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board (note 7 B)  22,849  27,243 
Grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Psychosocial Research Committee  4,423  4,372 

Total grants  102,938  106,909 

Strategic projects and Beat Cancer, distributions (note 7 C)  114,973  127,388 

Total research  399,552  410,281 

NOTE 7A

Grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee
Project grants, external researchers (including postdoc scholarships)  60,355  58,178 
Project grants, own researchers (including postdoc scholarships)  9,094  15,120 
Scholarships  2,680  4,010 
Travel grants  869  995 
Externally funded grants  4,429  348 

Total grants  77,427  78,651 

Adjustment of grants  -1,761  -3,357 

Total grants from the Danish Cancer Society’s Scientific Committee  75,666  75,294 

NOTE 7B

Grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board
TMM University of Copenhagen  -    400 
Grants from the Management Framework  944  1,263 
Grants for other projects, etc.  971  896 
Grants for researchers’ participation in congresses, etc.  1,505  1,712 
Membership fee, Danish Patients  1,286  1,255 
Nordic Cancer Union  1,736  1,922 
Regional Chemotherapy, Herlev  2,308  -   
Repayments to the Hejmdal Joint Foundation  -    480 
Research, water damage  -    183 
KKH - NG  10,917  19,042 
Investment framework for equipment for the Danish Cancer Society Research Center  3,182  90 

Total grants from the Executive Committee and the Central Board  22,849  27,243 
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(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 7C

Strategic projects and Beat Cancer, distributions

Strategic projects
Research into side-effects of HPV vaccination  -    3,100 
Info HPV vaccination  -    4,000 
National Centre for Immune Therapy  -    8,000 
Early diagnosis  -    10,000 
Shared decision-making  -    9,346 
Pancreatic and ovarian cancer  10,000  -   
Grant for the Danish Comprehensive Cancer Center DCCC  10,000  -   
The 7 signs  5,000  -   
Shared decision-making  5,000  -   
Adjustment of grants  -149  -   

Total, strategic projects  29,851  34,446 

Beat Cancer distributions
Alternative therapies  -    2,500 
Breaking News  2,520  10,000 
Talented young cancer researchers  10,000  10,000 
National research center  -    25,000 
More cancer patients should be able to die in their home  21  3,478 
National Research Center for Late Adverse Effects  -    36,000 
Children’s Cancer Foundation  6,000  6,500 
Relatives of cancer patients  10,000  -   
Danish Research Center for Precision Medicine of Blood Cancer  20,000  -   
Danish Research Center for Equality in Cancer Treatment  20,000  -   
Grant for Intoxicated with Life – less alcohol to young people  7,500  -   
Grant for Stay within your normal weight  5,000  -   
Grant for Smoke-free future  10,000  -   
Adjustment of previous grants awarded  1,874  -   
Remainder from closed grants  -7,793  -536 

Total Beat Cancer distributions  85,122  92,942 

Strategic projects and Beat Cancer, total distributions  114,973  127,388 

FINANCES
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NOTE 10

Administrative expenses
Finance and asset management  11,287  10,697 
Servicing of Central Board, committees and managing director  10,086  9,497 

Total administrative expenses  21,373  20,194 

NOTE 9

Information
Prevention & Information  30,241  29,031 
Communications  26,681  24,000 
Society & Volunteers  32,722  30,878 
General information through lotteries  925  2,038 

Total  90,569  85,947 
Externally funded projects  29,046  35,268 

Total information  119,615  121,215 

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 8

Patient support
Cancer Counselling Centres  57,048  55,319 
Patient and relative support, nationwide  19,884  18,923 
Cancer Line  11,279  10,906 
Projects and other activities  8,560  7,445 
Patient grants  4,584  4,650 
Patients’ associations  4,418  2,938 

Total  105,773  100,181 
Externally funded projects  5,883  9,762 

Total patient support  111,656  109,943 
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NOTE 12

Intangible assets – CRM and lottery system
Cost at 1 January  20,907  20,907 
Additions  -    -   
Disposals  -    -   

Cost at 31 December  20,907  20,907 

Depreciation and write-downs at 1 January  4,181  -   
Depreciation for the year  4,181  4,181 

Depreciation and write-downs at 31 December  8,362  4,181 

Carrying amount at 31 December  12,544  16,726 

(DKK 1,000) Income Expenses 2018 2017

NOTE 11

Financial income and expenses
Rental income  2,140  1,163  977  1,246 

Result of rental operations  2,140  1,163  977  1,246 

Bond yields  15,199  2,568  12,631  11,379 
Share dividends  34,630  -    34,630  11,125 
Other income, etc.  479  97  382  368 

Total direct returns on securities  50,308  2,665  47,643  22,872 

Realised capital losses  -    7,651  -7,651  3,255 
Unrealised capital losses  -    78,446  -78,446  36,753 

Total capital losses  -    86,097  -86,097  40,008 

Total financial income and expenses  52,448  89,925  -37,477  64,126 

FINANCES
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(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 13

Properties appropriated by inheritance, subject to residence rights, etc.
Balance, 1 January  5,268  6,568 
Additions during the year  -    -   
Disposals during the year  -    -1,300 

Carrying amount at 31 December  5,268  5,268 

2017 property valuation: DKK 6,420,000

Property, plant and equipment – Land and buildings
Cost at 1 January  269,353  268,799 
Additions  498  554 
Disposals  -    -   

Cost at 31 December  269,851  269,353 

Depreciation and write-downs at 1 January  46,211  43,518 
Depreciation for the year  2,699  2,693 

Depreciation and write-downs at 31 December  48,910  46,211 

Carrying amount at 31 December  220,941  223,142 

Total properties  226,209  228,410 

According to the latest public land-assessment valuation, properties were valued at DKK 
354m in 2017.

NOTE 14

Sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.
Receivables and pre-paid expenses  52,749  70,418 
Deposits concerning leases  8,369  8,230 
Accrued bond yield  660  777 

Total sundry receivables, pre-paid expenses, etc.  61,778  79,425 

NOTE 15

Securities
Bonds  952,037  888,143 
Shares  475,535  507,326 
Mortgages, etc.  2,148  2,243 

Total securities  1,429,720  1,397,712 
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Breakdown of the operating fund
Approved 2019/2018 expenditure budget:
Research  203,702  205,187 
Strategic projects  30,000  30,000 
Patient support  103,333  116,899 
Information  84,789  64,181 
Administration and shared staff expenses for subsequent distribution  54,280  53,116 
Used for construction and building works  5,750  5,750 
Used for IT projects and GDPR  5,000  5,000 

 486,854  480,133 

Fundraising & Membership, expenditure budget  82,101  80,990 

Total approved expenditure budget:  568,955  561,123 

Reserves:
Reserves for KKH-NG  -    10,958 
Pool for patient associations  12,000  13,500 
Deferred activities from budget 2018 to 2019 (2017 to 2018)  79,039  39,907 
Reserves for establishing new games activity  10,500  -   

Total budget and provisions  670,494  625,488 

Allocated, not allocated operating fund  1,914  -26,584 

 672,408  598,904 

NOTE 17

Operating fund
Balance, 1 January  598,904  595,682 
Retained earnings  50,421  6,764 
Spent from Reserves for KKH-NG  -10,917  -19,042 
Spent from Pool for patient associations  -1,500  -1,500 
Transferred from value adjustment fund  35,500  17,000 

Balance, 31 December  672,408  598,904 

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 16

Property reserve
Property reserve at 1 January  223,142  225,281 
Additions during the year  498  554 
Disposals during the year  -    -   
Depreciation for the year  -2,699  -2,693 

Property reserve at 31 December  220,941  223,142 

FINANCES
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(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 18

Value adjustment fund
Balance, 1 January  238,993  215,985 
Transferred to the operating fund:  -35,500  -17,000 
Value adjustment (note 18A)  -86,097  40,008 

Balance, 31 December  117,396  238,993 

NOTE 18A

 Bonds  Shares  
 Other  

securities 
 Total   

Adjustments of value adjustment fund
Realised capital gain/loss  -2,924  -4,727  -    -7,651  3,255 
Unrealised capital gain/loss  -10,387  -68,133  74  -78,446  36,753 

Total adjustments of value adjustment fund  -13,311  -72,860  74  -86,097  40,008 

NOTE 19

Reserves for Beat Cancer distribution
Balance, 1 January  30,170  25,641 
Distributed during the year for special projects (note 7 C)  -85,122  -92,942 
Earmarked for strategic projects  -30,000  -30,000 
Continuous distribution during the year for the Society’s earmarked activities  -    -9,827 
Beat Cancer profit  126,121  137,298 

Balance, 31 December  41,169  30,170 

NOTE 20

Reserves for strategic projects
Balance, 1 January  34,790  39,236 
Provisions for the year  30,000  30,000 
Distributed during the year (note 7 C)  -29,851  -34,446 

Balance, 31 December  34,939  34,790 
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NOTE 22A

Grants have been awarded for use at the following institutions
Aarhus University Hospital  76,503  98,964 
Danish Cancer Society  85,898  71,318 
University of Copenhagen  58,343  50,243 
Rigshospitalet  60,965  43,104 
The University of Southern Denmark  29,547  33,442 
Herlev Hospital  20,814  27,716 
Næstved Hospital  20,000  -   
Aarhus University  18,409  23,581 
Danish Comprehensive Cancer Center  7,500  -   
Zealand University Hospital  7,465  11,355 
Odense University Hospital  6,551  8,244 
Bispebjerg Hospital  5,468  8,029 
Technical University of Denmark  2,750  4,850 
Lillebælt Hospital  1,960  3,300 
Hvidovre University Hospital  1,074  -   
Statens Serum Institut  426  1,601 
Aalborg University  1,694  1,037 
Aalborg University Hospital  29  296 
Skejby Hospital  -    4,300 
Other institutions  40,820  37,480 

Total grants  446,216  428,860 

(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

NOTE 21

Payable expenses, etc.
Grants received from providers of as yet unused external funds  113,776  120,181 
Calculated holiday-pay obligations  56,702  56,255 
Accounts payable  27,877  37,663 
Deposits and pre-paid rent  660  647 
Payable PAYE tax, etc.  6,492  6,739 

Total payable expenses, etc.  205,507  221,485 

NOTE 22

Grants due for scientific work
Balance, 1 January  428,860  412,589 
Granted during the year from the Central Board, Executive Committee and the scientific com-
mittees (note 7)

 217,911  234,373 

Distributed during the year  -200,555  -218,102 

Balance as at 31 December 2018 for use in 2019 and later  446,216  428,860 

FINANCES
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(DKK 1,000) 2018 2017

(Notes not referred to in the financial statements)

Breakdown of the total amount for staff wages, etc.
Wages and salaries  336,215  324,159 
Contributions for pension-related purposes  53,625  52,359 
Share of expenses for social security  1,544  1,545 

Total 1)  391,384  378,063 

Attributable to remuneration of the managing director
Managing Director Jesper Fisker (8 months) – paid out during the year  1,196  -   

Total 2)  1,196  -   

Average number of employees – translated into full-time equivalents  712  710 

1)  No remuneration has been paid to members of the Presidium, Central Board or Executive Committee.

2)  The managing director was appointed on 1 May 2018 with an annual salary of DKK 1.675m plus pension, which gives a total 
annual salary of DKK 1.993m at the time of appointment, everything included. Jesper Fisker receives an annual remuneration 
of DKK 166,000 for serving as chairman of the Board of Governors of University College Copenhagen. This fee accrues to the 
Danish Cancer Society.

(DKK 1,000)
Gross  

income
Direct  

expenses
2018 2017

(Notes not referred to in the financial statements)

Fundraising financial statements according to the 
Danish Fundraising Act 1)

Support for the Breasts  13,901  1,956  11,945  12,455 
Man, It’s Worth It  3,197  727  2,470  141 
Golf  3,388  515  2,873  3,689 
Children, Young People and Cancer, including Cancer is not 
for children  6,506  2,729  3,777  4,007 

You Run / Betternow  225  35  190  381 
Eat and Support  906  92  814  470 
Good luck troll  293  36  257  1,169 
Door-to-door fundraising  33,499  7,817  25,682  27,701 
Beat Cancer  77,393  10,505  66,888  62,561 
Other minor events  577  -    577  571 

Total fundraising financial statements  139,885  24,412  115,473  113,145 

1)  The above fundraising activities were carried out in accordance with Danish Act no. 511 of 26 May 2014 and Executive Order 
no. 820 of 27 June 2014 on fundraising campaigns, etc.
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Patients’ associations

Danish Bladder Cancer Association 
Børge Tamsmark, chairman 
www.cancer.dk/blaerekraeftforeningen

Danish Breast Cancer Organisation – DBO 
Gitte Laursen, chairwoman
brystkraeft.dk

Danish Association for Laryngectomees – DLHM 
Britt Prangsbøll, chairwoman 
www.dlhm.dk

Danish Lymphodoema Association – DALYFO 
Maria Brangstrup Hansen
dalyfo.dk

Danish Myelomatosis Association 
Søren Dybdahl
www.myelomatose.dk

Danish Renal Cancer Association – Danyca 
Lennart Jønsson, chairman 
www.cancer.dk/danyca

 

Danish Association for Children with Cancer 
Jan Johnsen, chairman 
www.cancerbarn.dk

Danish Sequelae Association 
Marianne Nord Hansen, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/senfoelger

The Association Netpa Denmark 
Johannes Eis, chairman
www.cancer.dk/netpa

Danish Brain Tumour Association 
Karen Risgaard, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/hjernetumorforeningen

KIU - Gynaecological cancer 
Birthe Lemley, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/kiu

The National Association Transcend Limits 
Evelyn Hougaard, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/brydgraenser

Network for Cancer Treatment outside Denmark – Netku 
Nina Lykke, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/netku

Network for patients with oropharyngeal and oral cavity cancer 
Niels Jessen, chairman 
www.dlhm.dk

Pancreatic Cancer Network Denmark 
Poul Ejby Rasmussen, chairman 
pancreaspatient.dk

Danish Melanoma Patient Association 
Lene Ottesen, chairwoman
www.cancer.dk/patientforeningen-modermaerkekraeft

Proof of Life 
Lasse Thodberg Andersen, chairman
proofoflife.dk

Danish Prostate Cancer Association – PROPA 
Tonny Clausen, chairman
www.propa.dk

Danish Ostomy Association – COPA 
Henning Granslev, chairman 
copa.dk

Danish Intestinal Cancer Association 
Jette Lyngholm, chairwoman 
www.cancer.dk/tarmkraeft
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Cancer Counselling Centres

N AT I O N - W I D E 

Cancer Line The Danish 
Cancer Society’s free 
telephone counselling 
Tel.: (+45) 80 30 10 30 
Opening hours: 
Monday–Friday 9 am – 9 pm 
Saturday and Sunday noon – 5 pm 
Closed on public holidays 

Online advice 
You can chat with Cancer Line 
counsellors if you have ques-
tions about cancer on
www.cancer.dk/chatraadgivning 

Danish Cancer Society’s 
Letters Page 
The Letters Page is where you 
can find answers to your ques-
tions about cancer and living 
with cancer. 
www.cancer.dk/brevkasse 

Cancer Forum 
The Danish Cancer Society’s 
online venue for patients and 
relatives: 
www.cancerforum.dk 

App - 'Liv Med Kræft' 
Liv med Kræft (‘Living with 
Cancer’) is the Danish Cancer 
Society’s app for cancer patients 
and relatives. Get the app for 
free in App Store or the Google 
Play store or by texting “KBAPP” 
to 1277. Standard text-mes-
saging and data charges apply. 

T H E  C A P I TA L  R E G I O N 
O F  D E N M A R K 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Hillerød
Østergade 14, 1st floor 
DK-3400 Hillerød 
hillerod@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 58 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Copenhagen
Centre for Cancer and Health 
Copenhagen 
Nørre Allé 45 
DK-2200 Copenhagen N 
koebenhavn@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 82 20 58 05 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Rønne
Bornholm Hospital
Centre for Internal Medicine 
Ullasvej 8, DK-3700 Rønne 
cped0174@regionh.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 38 67 10 31 
Monday–Friday 11.30 am – 
noon (by phone) 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Lyngby
Nørgaardsvej 10 
DK-2800 Lyngby 
lyngby@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 55 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Brøndby
Træningscenter Brøndby
Horsedammen 36 A
DK-2605 Brøndby
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 55

R E G I O N  Z E A L A N D 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Holbæk
Carl Reffs Vej 2 
DK-4300 Holbæk 
holbaek@cancer.dk  
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 48 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Hårlev
Health and volunteering centre
Hovedgaden 46 
DK-4652 Hårlev
denped@stevns.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 20 25 21 74

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Køge
Søndre Allé 43 B 
DK-4600 Køge 
roskilde@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 48 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Kalundborg 
Info Shop
Lindegade 3 
DK-4400 Kalundborg 
holbaek@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 48 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Maribo
Volunteer Centre Lolland 
Sdr. Boulevard 82, ground floor 
DK-4930 Maribo 
naestved@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 46 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Nykøbing F 
Nykøbing Falster
Brovejen 4 
DK-4800 Nykøbing Falster 
naestved@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 46 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Nykøbing Sj
Health Centre Odsherred 
Sygehusvej 5, 1.th. 
DK-4500 Nykøbing Sj. 
holbaek@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 48 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Næstved
Ringstedgade 71 
DK-4700 Næstved 
naestved@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 46 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Roskilde
Gormsvej 15 
DK-4000 Roskilde 
roskilde@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 48 

N O R T H  D E N M A R K 
R E G I O N 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Aalborg
Steenstrupsvej 1 
DK-9000 Aalborg 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 85 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Hjørring
Bistrupvej 3, 1st fl. 
DK-9800 Hjørring 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 85

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Thisted
Dragsbækcentret 
Simons Bakke 37
DK-7700 Thisted 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 85 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Frederikshavn
Volunteers’ Centre 
Danmarksgade 12 
DK-9900 Frederikshavn 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 85 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Mors 
Health Centre Limfjorden 
Strandparken 48, 2nd floor 
DK-7900 Nykøbing Mors 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 85 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Aars 
The Library 
Søndergade 24, DK-9600 Aars 
aalborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 85 

C E N T R A L  D E N M A R K 
R E G I O N 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Grenå 
The Health School in the health 
house 
Sygehusvej 6, DK-8500 Grenå 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 30 63 27 04 
(8.30 am – 1 pm) 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Herning
Nørgaards Allé 10 
DK-7400 Herning 
herning@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 63 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Holstebro 
Cultural and Volunteering Centre 
Nygade 22 
DK-7500 Holstebro 
herning@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 63 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Horsens
Sund By shop 
Åboulevarden 52 
DK-8700 Horsens 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 76 29 36 75 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Randers 
Health Centre
Biografgade 3 
DK-8900 Randers C 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 89 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Ringkøbing
Nørredige 26
DK-6950 Ringkøbing 
herning@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 63 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Silkeborg
Health Centre 
Toldbodgade 29-31 
DK-8600 Silkeborg 
kraeftforloeb@silkeborg.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 89 70 13 47 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Skanderborg
Health Centre 
Sygehusvej 7 
DK-8660 Skanderborg 
aarhus@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 87 94 78 92 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Skive
Resenvej 15, plan 3
DK-7800 Skive 
herning@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 69 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Tarm
Health Centre West 
Kirkegade 3, DK-6880 Tarm 
herning@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 63 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Lemvig
Competence workshop
Bøgelundvej 50, Bonnet, 
DK-7620 Lemvig
herning@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 69 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Tirstrup
Træning & Sundhed 
Århusvej 35 
DK-8400 Ebeltoft 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 30 63 27 04 
(8.30 am – 1 pm) 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Viborg
Toldboden 1, 2nd fl. 
DK-8800 Viborg 
viborg@cancer.dk 
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 70 20 26 63

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Århus
Hejmdal – The Cancer Patients’ 
House 
Peter Sabroes Gade 1 
DK-8000 Århus C 
aarhus@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 89 

R E G I O N  S O U T H 
D E N M A R K 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Esbjerg
Jyllandsgade 30 
DK-6700 Esbjerg 
esbjerg@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 71 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Nyborg
Arkaden
Nørrevoldgade 14
DK-5800 Nyborg 
sund@nyborg.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 63 33 81 08 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Fredericia
Health Centre
Dronningensgade 95
DK-7000 Fredericia
genoptraening@fredericia.dk  
Tel.: (+45) 72 10 60 50

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Odense
Kløvervænget 18B 
DK-5000 Odense C 
odense@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 87 

Volunteer Counselling 
Service, Svendborg 
Brogade 35 (in the courtyard) 
DK-5700 Svendborg 
cancer-svbg@hotmail.com 
Tel.: (+45) 23 98 06 95

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Vejle
Cancer patients’ centre 
Beriderbakken 9 
DK-7100 Vejle 
vejle@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 86 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Aabenraa
Søndergade 7 
DK-6200 Aabenraa 
aabenraa@cancer.dk 
Tel.: (+45) 70 20 26 72 

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Vojens
Health Centre
Rådhuscentret 7
DK-6500 Vojens
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 74 34 28 04

Cancer Counselling Centre, 
Sønderborg 
Health Centre
Grundtvigs Alle 150
DK-6400 Sønderborg
Appointments on  
tel. (+45) 88 72 41 81 
(8-9 am)
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The Danish Cancer Society 
has 11 cancer counselling 

centres throughout Denmark, 
offering various exercise 

activities. Pictured here is an 
exercise group in full swing 

at the Cancer Counselling 
Centre in Aalborg.
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